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SAFETY-RELATED COMPONENT WARNING!!

COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A ON
THE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AND IN THE PARTS
LIST ARE CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE AND
ELECTRIC SHOCK. REPLACE THESE COM-
PONENTS WITH ONKYO PARTS WHOSE PARTS
NUMBERS APPEAR AS SHOWN IN THIS MANUAL.

MAKE LEAKAGE-CURRENT OR RESISTANCE
MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT
EXPOSED PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY IN-
SULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT BEFORE
RETURNING THE APPLIANCE TO THE
CUSTOMER.
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fX-DS474 / TX-SE550

SPECIFICATIONS

AMPLIFIER SECTION

Continuous Average Power
output (FTC)
All channels:

Continuous Power output (DIN)
Maximum Power output (EIAJ)
Total Harmonic Distortion:
IM Distortion:
Damping Factor:
Input Sensitivity and Impedance
PHONO:
LINE (CD, TAPE, DVD,
VIDEO-1, 2):
MULTICHANNEL INPUT
(FRONT L/R, SUR-
ROUND L/R, CENTER):
(SUBWOOFER):
DIGITAL-2 (COAXIAL):
VIDEO IN
(DVD, VIDEO-1, 2):
Output Level and Impedance
Rec out (TAPE, VIDEO-2):
Pre out (SUBWOOFER):
VIDEO OUT
(VIDEO-2, MONITOR :
Phono Overload:
Frequency Response:
RIAA Deviation:
Tone Control
Bass:
Treble:
Signal-to-Noise Ratio
Phono:
CD/Tape:

VIDEO SECTION

Signal sensitivity and
impedance:

TUNER SECTION

FM

Tuning Range:

Usable Sensitivity
Mono:
Stereo:

50 dB Quieting Sensitivity
Mono:
Stereo:

Capture Ratio:

Image Rejection Ratio
U.S.A. & Canadian models:
Other area models:

55 watts per channel min. RMS at
8 ohms, 2 channels driven from 20 Hz
to 20 kHz with no more than 0.08%
total harmonic distortion.

70 watts min. RMS at 6 ohms, 2 chan-
nels driven from 1kHz with no more
than 0.1 % total harmonic distortion.

75 watts X 5 at 6 ohms

100 watts X 5 at 6 ohms

0.08% at rated power (Front)

0.08% at rated power (Front)

60 at 8 ohms (Front)

2.5 mV, 50 kohms

200 mV, 50 kohms

200 mV, 50 kohms
36 mV, 50 kohms
0.5 Vp-p, 75 ohms

1 Vp-p, 75 ohms

200 mV, 2.2 kohms
1V, 2.2 kohms

| Vp-p, 75 ohms

110 mV RMS at | kHz, 0.5% T.H.D.
20 Hz to 30 kHz, +1 dB

20 Hz 10 20 kHz, 0.8 dB

+10dB at 100 Hz
+10dB at 10 kHz

80 dB (IHF A, 5 mV input)
100 dB (IHF A)

| Vp-p. 75 ohms
(DVD, VIDEO-I, VIDEO-2 input, out-
put)

87.5— 108.0 MHz

11.2 dBf, 1.0 pV (75 ohms)
18.2 dBf, 2.2 pV (75 ohms)

18.2 dBf, 2.2 uV (75 ohms)
39.2 dBf, 24 uV (75 ohms)
1.5dB

40 dB
85dB

IF Rejection Ratio:
Signal-to-Noise Ratio
Mono:
Stereo:

Alternate Channel Attenuation:

Selectivity:
AM Suppression Ratio:
Total Harmonic Distortion
Mono:
Stereo:
Frequency Response:
Stereo Separation:

AM
Tuning Range

U.S.A. & Canadian models:

European & Australian
models:
Worldwide models:

Usable Sensitivity:

Image Rejection Ratio:

IF Rejection Ratio:
Signal-to-Noise Ratio:
Total Harmonic Distortion:

GENERAL
Power Supply:

Power Consumption:
Dimensions (W X H X D}:
Weight:

REMOTE CONTROL

Transmitter:
Signal range:
Power supply:

90 dB

73 dB
67 dB
55dB
50 dB (DIN)
50dB

0.15%

0.25%

30Hz — 15kHz, £]1.5dB
45 dB at | kHz

30 dB at 100 Hz — 10 kHz

530—1,710 kHz (10 kHz steps)
522—1,611 kHz (9 kHz steps)

531—1,602 kHz (9 kHz steps),
530—1,710 kHz (10 kHz steps)
30 uv
40 dB
40 dB
40 dB
0.7%

AC 120V, 60 Hz

AC 230V, 50 Hz

AC 220-230V and 120 V switchable,
50/60 Hz

33A

240 W

435 x 150 X 324 mm

17-1/8" X 5-7/8" X 12-3/4"

9.5 kg, 20.9 Ibs.

10.7 kg, 23.6 Ibs.

Infrared
Approx. 5 meters, 16 ft.
Two “"AA" batteries (1.5V X2)

Specifications and features are subject to change without notice.

Power supply and voltage vary depending on the area in which the unit is

purchased.



SERVICE PROCEDURES

L

&

Replacing the fuses

—.:D- This symbol located near the fuse indicates that the
fuse used is fast operating type. For continued protection against
fire hazard, replace with same type fuse. For fuse rating refer to
the marking adjacent to the symbol.

—ED— Ce symbole indique que le fusible utlise est a rapide.
Pour une protection permanente, n'utiliser que des fusibles de
meme type. Ce darnier est indique la qu le present symbol est

appose.
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Fo11 252166 A 6.3A-UL/T-237,Fuse <D>
252198 A 8A-UL, Fuse <W>
F922 252077 or A 4A-SE-EAK or
252243 A 4A-SE-EAK,Fuse <P/W/T/A>
F933 252075 0r A 2.5A-SE-EAK or
252241 A 2.5A-SE-EAK, Fuse <P/T>

NOTE: <D>: 120V model only
<P>: European model only
<W>: Worldwide model only
<T>: Asian model only
<A>: Australian model only

. To Initialize the unit

This device employs a microprocessor to perform various
functions and operations. If interference generated by an external
power supply, radio wave, or other electrical source results in
accident which causes the specified operations and functions to
operate abnormally.

To perform a result, please follow the procedure below.

1. Press and hold down VIDEO 1 button, then press SPEAKER A button.

2. After "'clear" is displayed, the prest memory and each mode
stored in the memory, such as surround, are initialized and

will return to the factory settings.

. Safety-check out

(Only U.S.A. model)

After correcting the original service problem, perform the
following safety check before releasing the set to the customer.
Connect the insulating-resistance tester between the plug of power
supply cord and the screw on the back panel.

Specifications: 3.3 Mohm+10% at 500V.

Change of voltage

Worldwide models are equipment with a voltage selector to
conform with local power supplies. This switch is located on the
back panel.

Be sure to set this switch to match the voltage of the power supply
in your area before turning the power switch on.

This switch is set to 220V at the factory. Voltage is changed by
sliding the groove in the switch with the screwdriver to the right
or left. Confirm that the switch has been moved ali the way to the
right or left before turning the power switch on.

5.

N

TX-DS474 / TX-SE55(

VOLTAGE
SELECTOR

220-230V~ 120V~

Memory preservation

This unit does not require memory preservation batteries.

A built-in memory power back-up system preserves contents of
the memory during power failures and even when the unit is
unplugged.

The unit must be plugged in and the power switch turned on and
off once in order to charge the back-up system. Note that since
this is not a permanent memory, the power switch must be turned
on and off a few times each month the keep the back-up system
operative.

The period of the time during which memory contents are
preserved after power has last been turned off varies depending
on climate and placement of the unit. On the average, memory
contents are protected over a period of 3 to 4 weeks (a minimum
of 2 weeks) after the last time power has been turned off. This
period is shorted when the unit is exposed to very high humidity
or used in an area with an extremely humid climate.

. Setting the tuning step frequency

Worldwide models are equipped with a step band selector switch.
This switch is located on the back panel. This switch is set to 9
kHz at the factory, but may have to be reset to 10 kHz depending
on the area where the unit is used.

AM band step AM FREQ.
Europe: 9 kHz STEP
US.A: 10kHz 9kHz 10kHz
Changing the band step

With the exception of the worldwide models, a tuning step selector
switch is not provided. When you change the band step, change
the parts as shown below.

To 10kHz To 9kHz
R7035 Open 10kohm
R7036 Shorted Open
R7037 Open 10kohm
R7038 Shorted Open



Ol 101LS] 201LS] €01LS] ¥01LS 901LS mo:w_ _
TS o DI 1IVZS| ¢Ties| ETIS| VLS| STICS| 9VICs| TS| 80is] |
Jr— EREIES) DUWVING 2] VZ11S| GZ1IS] 6Z1/S| 712178] 821i%
wamod HOLOALOW - :Mo €| 1E1IS[ ZEILS| eel LS| VeILS| SE1LS| SEILS| LE1LS
S6i
(2] LY1LS] 8VILS
MS LYASNI
INOHIUVIH
AVITH o
v ds = 2
o
AVIRY —— >Un 9ZT¥SO
ads el 8 m 24400
TT1 10£L0D
—_— _O— M &
£3 a9 [s|v]e
58
1] H w
A EHFRFEFFEFEEREEEREE PR ERREEE . L
. 5] a 2 5=f _ ....B e __ o B Sored Pt sl b
e o fzzoirr8uiBifffEiuegSsEizger e[ % a0l
7] 94 A > >>Aa 0 ww =l Ml &l ) mm\h. 7 1000
[} ECTE T -
3 Y poa {or]
———————e{m] g0e_ [sr]—=—0
e —— T} B tanve [ - e
] 00NV [[er Fo— 8% 5
Y oy w
F——————{8] 5 sy [ ddew
NAOTLL-LA-T = 1o [ SEzE
24N1L3S ~{s] o T T = 555%
vy L] 50 80508.4d7 ssa o]
————{s] 5 o nixa_[acfe— .
[ol % ¥35508_ [ at fe—y ¥oLoI1Ia WH
L] o 440d_|zt} ANV FIMOd S5
iy 11 I nisasfect 533
2 S oy 5] — MOSNES
o . eoay [52] TONINOD
3 03 [ e FLOWN
=1 IS < CO- z M 100LN
L] N9 x ke o} =3yW oW o o -
ol O 58875, 88 25888882 5, o ;
3572228828 oz 25522838583z ¢ e .Fﬂ
A _s__%__y__.__; u..u:u:u..%.in [ - sooo] A
$ m m m m m m
Londan i dnn—md v
# ﬁ *m 1 W b i
N A L_m N OV O |
L 1 AR
= ¥IACTHU ST .,_ ._ ‘_
- ] > 2 x = Loot Ll Lndndad
sgl z 5 E fay
m m m M W W - M M w s A'INO TIGOW NVIJOHUNI ;*M» A_Mu
wz 2., z ] s
=25 ‘5| 582 538 |2 |22d L1
S82| 55| 5=R| (5E3||BRR| |55F
EG

v/vSA-X1 13AON

NOILOINNODJ-HOSSIO0HdOHIIN



.
~
<
)]
Q
><
T

‘sjeuiwaay indino pun] O1-0Z11001-68 u0na3s 1sum o] feurutsa) ndino jonuod Sunniy| o LWLl 1w

sfeutuntor Indino yuawdag| 1d-6d! 88-08 “feuiund) Kjddns 1amog ssAl oy

3gm T 10 [eutursa) Ajddns 1amo peolA| 6L 19(jou00 stowar woiy eutuuan indut (eudig| | NIATI] 6¢

sfeutwiag Jndino ywewsag[ o 01d-91d| 8L-CL 19p029p S(IY w0y [euta) indut Yao[y[ | xoumllmom 8¢

‘pasnioN| O 1LNoosH 1L [BULULID) UONDIIAP QuN|IBJ 19MOG| | A40d! ¢

PaSnION | NIOSI{ 0oL [eutwsa yndur 9pod wiskg[ ] NISAS| 9¢

‘pasn 1oN| DN 69 [euiund) a3eijoA sduaty| O Jaiay| cg

Aepp1 g YA VS JoJ [eutunss) indino jonuo) | o 1449d4S| 89 Jeurus) Ajddns 1amogd PPAV| ¢

Aejol v WA VAJS JoJ [eutwa) ndino jonuo)| o TavdsS| L9 S[BUILLI9) UOND3UUOD Loy uonerad(y| | ot lec-67

[euruLid) 1ndino [01U0D J0D3[Es 0PIA]| O viLOAl 99 “apows uonesado jo [eutwa) induy Juizijentuy| g AdON]| LT

[euiuid) Indino [0HUOD I0102[35 0PIA| O AILOAl <9 ‘pasnjoN} | OHO3| 97

[eutunso) indino jonuod 10309pes oapiA| O DDAl p9 (AND) reurwa Ajddns romog SSAV! ¢z

YFMOd 0] [eutwiral jndino jonuod Aey| o dIMOd} ¢9 SO dSA woy [eutwa) ndut eeq| | 1aSdSd| t¢

12110 uonoatod 10y reurwia) indus uondeleq| | 10410dd! 79 'SOI 4SA 01 jeutwss) indino ereqg| 0dasdsal sz
feutwwsay yndut jonuod awnjoA | T ZONd| 19 'SOI dSA 01 [putwiey yndine ood| ADSdSAy 7z

[eutuuiay yndut (013u0d SWIN[OAL | 1ONA| 09 ‘pasnioN| O UV 1T

“U1G woy [euruna) snduf uondeep £Ov| | €IV} 65 "9TTySD D1 Wi o1 jeuiwie) indino eieg| o NAddOD| oc

"1 woyy [eutuiss nduj uopoojep OHIN| | olanv, 8¢ '9CZySO D1 ¥1d 0 [eutwie) jndino spqeus duys | o d40d00| 61

Teus1s [eNgSIp usy Iouq 1o [euSis Jofeue Uoym [aA3] JOAQ=H leutwia) jndino apod waiskg] O LNOSAS| 81
"9TZYSO UIQ woyy [eutuus) indut feudis YYH/1AO| | Jdd| LS "dSLYYTIN DI SWRJOA ISRy 0] [eutd) jndino yore | LISTOA| L1
"92TSD U1 Jo Aouanbayy oy1 yoayo o [eurwsr indug| | 1094d{ 9¢ (AS+) (eutwsy Aiddns 1amog PPA} 9t

"92ZYSD WA Jo £ouanbayy dyy ¥oayd o [eurussy induj] | 00dUd| S§ "Pasn 10N “[euruna) ndul %002 waisks qng LLXTLX|S1pL

“pausasul st suoydpeay ayi uaym feurws) jnduy| | NIdH| +s “JRUTLLIS) HOLO2UUOD [BUIjU] Oif €1
19pooap Sy wos) [eutunsy jndut eudig] | olssad| ¢s “S[BULLUIS) 410G Y} UI9MIaq 10JE[[10SO DIWEBID ZH ()G J09UU0.) 1x| zt

jeutwisa) ndur uonoatop 1seopeorg| | as| s "S[RULLLID) UOLOSUUOD JOTR]|EISO DIUIRIa)) x| 1

[euruita) indur uonoajap 1sEOpEOIq 031AIG| | oyaLs| ¢ feusucsoy yndur josar wayskg| | 13s3y] o1

"O1 dSd 30 SS [eulwa) woiy Jeutwo) induj] | 001dO; 0S "TLOOLN'T D1 T1d 03 [eutuirey indino siqeus diyn | o d0T1d| 6

SO dSd 03 [eutunal ndjno Jeusis 19soy| O LS4dsd) oF "dSLYYTIN D1 SUINJOA ISISEIN PUR [TO0LINT D1 T1d O [eutwse) ndino yooy| O AOS| 8

"01dSqd o1 [euiwue) nding| O SS| sp "dSLYYTIN DI SWIN[oA 11BN pue [LO0LINT D1 T1d 01 [eutuus) jadino eieq| 0ds] L

‘D1 dSA woyj jeutuniay indut jeusdss jsanbay| | OZMH| ¥ 13pooap Sy woly jeuiwntss indui eyeqg| | vivasad! o
[eunway Aiddns 1omog PPA| 9F 'SO1 Yonms uonouny o) [eutunia) ndino yoje| o 11smsd| <

‘pasn10N| O aag| sy "SOI yoims uonouny o feutusa) jndino oo o Mosmsd! v

1 LANVY]| v 'SO1 Yoilms uonouny oy feutwsy wndino ereq| o Odsmsd| ¢

dais pueq 1oj reutwsay yndut Fuizienug| | 0aNVY| ¢t “[BuIs) Indino {0.1U0d 101edlpUl HAIDTWALANYLS| O ADTY/ALLS| T

uol}oas Joytidue 10§ [Ruiwis) ndino joxuoo Suuniy| O LNONWV| zv (AS+) [eutwia) Aiddns 1amog PPAl 1
uonduosacy| O/ uonouny| oN uonduosag| 0/ uonoung| “oN

NOILLIdIHOS3A TVNINHIL-HOSSIO0HdOHIIN



- OM} 1OLLS] ¢OLLS| £01LS| ¥OLLS] SOLLS] 90LLS] L01/S] 801LS] 601LS
] HAoAL A DI| TTILS| CITLS| SIILS| vIILS] SILLS| BiiLs| L11S]| 8I4LS
Ly w10 ol 1eiLs cgILs| eet s veirs| serls| TSt (ei (S| 8o S
1560 o 1 €| LELLS| CEILS| CEILS| VEILS| SELLS] ITILS| LEILS, BELLS] |
WS LSS VS| TP1ZS| 2vILS| EvIIS| PrILs| SILS[ GPILS| LVILlS| 8viis| |
AV ANOHIAVEH
vds ket Fu
ge (3 9T
AVIZY B — VSO
s —o o0— = = 23dod
2= o 10£LD
—o0 o— 2 %
=3 gy ls]rle
&3
{ 1y T
_w__n,=n=n_—u__uzu:u__n__u__w__M:n__ﬂ_ 2] [=][=] 371 98S460095448a
|||.|||A.IﬁH 8d - 5.2 = o o @ 8a01dd E BOSSIIOM
I 7} [ sfo-ooxneggSgd I 23000 5 _58=0_5 1w [ol- “M where
] o ST FF=c2®CE800008583 B eERP ss_ [m} - 10520 o
ol s basH_[r} = &
S - oo 5] | 9.2
] we 5] SAEEE
pmmo——————————{ 0] 2 1onve fw} | onzrvisn -0 00313
P—————{m] oonva Fer je— g2 5
EEmmm—— ] T 1wy ) oG =
NDULI-LET =1 SERE
aa S 7y 1omn 1y Zous
HENL T4
iy I oy 502082007  [0] 552
S s w3y (5} 33
L ] oW wssa fa}—o MOLOELIA S
i 3404, [T he ANV HIMOD m:m
I N wisasfi] oz
%] souny Jt] — HOSNAS
s poav [vc] TOULNOD
b on bt} JLOWIY
——— ] = & - e e z ;% 1o0zn
e ry Yaxns s I S2yu8ysss .3
o wwOammmnmoxmm 58285278888 afa ;
D QO N — D ow OO x Vv >0 2 Fw e
S N i - B - = es S <w ® o FERERT]
w_,_E_q__n R EE IR €000 =l
|
s S S S S S G S
._w r, ._m A_M ._m +m ﬁ ._m r
m m. m m m *H m, m,
UV DV SV V) W0 SV W |
m m. m, m m m m _M,
[ S OV Y TS S0 SV OV SV
L 1 FIEFEEgY
2 5 ~ ) SV P VS S VD VS DV |
=1 z g z =
ELELEgee
Lodiwdononbonondiont
I3& mm S2¥ oz |52 (SR
55

0553S-X1 13Aa0ON
NYHOVIA NOILOANNOD-HOSSIO0HdOHIIN

(=}
wn
w0
Ll
A
>
i



‘sjeuruu?; indino pun| o 01-0Z1|o01-68 uo103s Jaun} 10 [euruuay indino joxuod Junny[ o Inwny 1y
sjeuiuua) jndino juawdag| O 1d-6d]| 88-08 ‘Teurusiay Kiddns ramoq ssA| oy
aqm ] 1oj [eurunrd) Liddns somod| O peojal 6L Jajjonuod ajowsl wolj [eurwssa) indut pudig] | NINGY| 6€
sfeutuisa) indino EoEMow (¢ 01d-91d| 8L-TL ‘PasnION| ] JADSSAYU| 8¢
PSRN} O 1noosy 1L [BULULII) UONIDAap anfie] Iamod| | A40d] LE
‘PesnIoN| | NIOSI} 0oL Teutwia) andut apod> wayskg| NISAS| 9¢
‘pasn oN| ON 69 [eutuLR) a3e)joA 20uatagay| O Joiay| ¢¢
%&—D.— a4 YDIVAJS 10] [euinid) :;&:—0 [onuo)| O T144dS 89 [eutiursy %—Q&:m amod PPAV| pE
Aejal v YA VAJS 10 jeuiulia) indino jonuo)| O Tdvds] L9 S[EUIULIZ) UOIIDauUU0D A3Y uonesadp| | oJ-Pilee-62
[eutwiza) jndino jonuod 10109j3s 03pIA| O VILOA| 99 *apow uogtesado Jo [eurund) ndut Suszienuy| | HAOW| LT
[euruia) Indino [onjuod J0303fss 03pIA| O g1IDA| S9 feutuwsy yndut joasj oyog| | OHOH| 97
JeuluLIa) jndino [ONUOD J01I3[3S 0PIA| O D1LDAl #9 (aND) reutwd) A1ddns 1amog sSAV| sz
YAMOd 10 [euiuiia) indino jonuod Ley| O damMod| €9 '§O] 19p022p IHOVY V3] PUB 4SQ wolj [eutuisa) yndur eeq| | 1asdsady ve
UNDID uo1d9301d 0] [eurund) jndut uondANR(| | 10310¥d| 279 'sOI dS@ 01 euiwis) jndino eye| O 0dsdsal €z
[euruLa) Indut jo1jU0d AWRIOA| | CONd} 19 'SO1 19p09p ENOVYVY pue dSA 01 [euruna) indino %03 O ADS4Saf 2z
Jeurwa) indut jonuod swnfop] | oNd| 09 *D1 19p023p ROV UV 01 [eutunsd) ndino sjqeua diyy! O ouvi| 1z
“d41q woj [eurwisa) induf UOND3IP €OV | £OV| 6 "972¥SD D1 WIA 01 [eunwia) indino ereq| O NQdaod| oz
“Y4iq woy [euruse) induf wonoaep HAIN| 1 oliany| ss "92Z¥SD D1 WIq 01 jrutwia indino aiqeua digy] o 40d0)| 61
{euSis [endip uaym Jouq Jo [euSis Sofeue uaym [aA3] 19AQ=H Jeutussay 1ndyno apoo waskg| O 1NOSAS! g1
'97¢ySD YIA woyy jeutuua) indur [eudis YYI/IA0| 1 $dq| LS "dSLYYTIN D1 SWN|OoA J3ISEN] 01 [eUIULID) indino Yole ]| O LISTOA| LT
"922¥SD HIQ 30 Kouanbaiy ay) Yooyo o) [euruisa) ndu)| TOHd| 9 (As+) [euiunay Addus samog PPA| 91
"972¥SO WIQ 30 Aouanbeiy ayy Yooy o3 [euruier nduj| | 00add| ss ‘pasn joN Teutwia) jndut Y305 wayshs qng LIXTLX[ST Pt
“pajasur st auoydpeay aiyy uaym feuruway indup| | NIdH{ %S ‘[BUIULID} BOLOAUUOD [RUIBIU] o1l €1
‘pasnioN| 1 oIssqy| €¢ *SJBUIULIS} Y)Oq 2Y) UIam]aq JOIR|{IOSO DIWEID ZHN('S 193UU0)) IX| 71
Jeuruiia) ndur uonos)ap jseopeord| | asl| s *S|RUILLIA) UOHI2UUOD IOJ[{IOSO DIWEIS)) x|
[euiwia) indui Uo1O)IP ISEOpROIq 02IANG| | OFAALS| 1§ [eutuusay jndur jasar wagsAg| | 1dasad]| o1
"O1 ST J0 §S [eulutsa) woiy feutuwss) jnduf[ | 001dD{ 0S “TI00LWT DI T1d 01 [eutwsai indino sjqeus diypyl o 40T} 6
*$J] 39p003p DOV AV Pue dSJ o1 [eutuia) jndino [eudis jasay| O LS¥dSA} 6F | ‘dSLYPTIN DI 2wnjoa Jaisely pue [LO0LINT D1 T1d Ot feutwsay indino Yoo d| O 0S| 8
"D1 dSA 01 [euiuud) nding| O S§{ 8y "dSLYYTIN D 2uinjoa Jaisejy pue [[OOLINT O1 T1d o Jeunwss) jndino eieq| O oas| L
*O1 dSQ woyy {eutuua) indut [eudis jsonbay} | OddH} L¥ ‘pasnloN| ] vivasai| 9
jeurunay Ajddns Jomog PPA| 9% 'SO1 Youms uorjouny o) feutuna) ndino yojey| o LIismsd] ¢
oI gg-¢ 03 [eurwa) indino [eudis jonuo)| O dgag| sy 'SOJ youas uonoung o [eutuna indino yo00[)f O MOosmsHd! v
v 1 LANVE| ¥ 'SOI Youms uonouny o [eurwia) ndino eieq| O OdSMSd| €
dajs pueq Joy feuruwa) Jndur Suizieniuy} | 0aNvd| ¢V “Jeuiuna) indino joxu03 10e1pUl GIAIIDTWAGANVLS| O ADHW/ALLS| ¢
uoljoss Jarjijdute 10§ [eurwia) indino jonuoo Junnp| O 1NAY| ¥ (AS+) reutusay Kiddas 10mog peAl 1
uonduossad| O/1 uonaung| ‘oN uonduosaqq} Off uonpung| ‘oN

NOLLIdIHOS3A TVYNINHIL-HOSSII0HdOHIIN



| TX-DS474

PANEL VIEW
MODEL TX-DS474
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AUDIO WOED CONTROL RECEVER [TX.DS474

BV 1

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11
a b c d e f g h i j klm
LIVE. DOLEY PRO LOGIC | SPEAKERS A B - FMMUTE > TUNED <« FM STEREO RDS |GROUP
HALL (TAPE MONITOR) VIDEO (1] (2] ([6VD] DiGITAL [[][Z] MEMORY~ A B C
SLEEP

Display ARENA STEREO P
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Front panel Display

MIDNIGHT THEATER indicator

1. STANDBY/ON button a.

2. POWER switch b. Surround Mode indicators

3. SPEAKERS A/B button c. Tape Monitor indicator

4. STANDBY indicator d. Speakers A/B indicators

5. Remote control sensor e. Audio Mute indicator

6. TUNER operation buttons f. Video input selector indicators
SCAN button g. FM Mute On/Off indicator
GROUP button h. Tuned indicators
PRESET button i. FM Stereo indicator
TUNING UP/DOWN buttons J- RDS station received indicator
FM MUTE/MODE button (European model only)
MEMORY button . Memory indicator

. Group indicators
. Sleep indicator

. Multi function display
(Frequency and Preset station/Input selector/Sleep time/

Volume level) ¢

7. Display (Refer to the “Display” illustration.)
8. PARAMETER SELECTOR buttons
9. PARAMETER CONTROLLER buttons
10. MASTER VOLUME control knob
11. TREBLE control knob
12. BASS control knob
13. DIMMER button
14. MIDNIGHT-THEATER button
15. SURROUND MODE button
16. Input selector buttons
17. MULTI CHANNEL INPUT button
18. PHONES jack
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Remote Controller
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Rear Panel

3 B

12.
13.
14.

15.

Se N LA

. Power button (POWER)
. Sleep button (SLEEP)
. Input selector buttons

(Video 1, 2, PHONO, CD, DVD, TAPE)

. CD operation buttons

Tape operation buttons

. Level up/down button (LEVEL A/V)
DIMMER button (DIMMER)

. Surround mode button (SUR MODE)
. Multi channel input button
. Tuner operation buttons (TUNER)

GROUP: — Group selector button
4PRESET» : — Preset memory up/down buttons

. DVD operation buttons
Channel selector button (CH SEL)
Test tone button (TEST TONE)

Volume buttons (VOLUME A/V)
Volume control for the Front, Center, Surround and Sub-

woofer speakers.

Audio muting button (MUTING)
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i TX-SE550

PANEL VIEW
MODEL TX-SE550

8 9 10 11 12
( \
1 [ ] - @ @
AV KARBOKE CONTROL RECEIVER [TX-SESS0
T
25 24 23 22 212019 18 17 16 15 14 13
a b c d e f g h i i kilmn
LIVE DOLBY IPRO LOGIC | SPEAKERS A B I‘AUTING’ M MIIJTE PTU‘NEDi FM S;TEREO R!I)SJGHIOUP
. HaLL [DOLBY DIGITAL | vioeo (i) (2] [0V oIGITAL (7][Z) { MEMORY~ A B C
Display ARENA STEREQ L 3B SLEEP
ST NN N N N N N T
i 1 !
r qp o]
21. 3-D BASS button
Front panel 22. MIC level 1/2 knobs
23. MIC input 1/2 jack
1. STANDBY/ON button 23 rara:)’;'(‘:;m/m;ac s
2. POWER switch 25. PHONES jack
3. Key control buttons
4. Vocal cancel button
5. SPEAKERS A/B button Display
6. STANDBY indicator
7. Remote control sensor MIDNIGHT THEATER indicator
8. TUNER operation buttons Surround Mode indicators

Tape Monitor indicator

SCAN button

GROUP button Speakers A/B indicators
Number buttons Audio Mute indicator
DIRECT TUNING button . Video input selector indicators
TUNING UP/DOWN buttons . FM Mute On/Off indicator
FM MUTE/MODE button . Tuned indicators

MEMUORY button FM Stereo indicator

3-D Bass indicator

RDS station received indicator (European model only)
. Memory indicator

. Group indicators

. Sleep indicator

Multi function display
(Frequency and Preset station/Input selector/Sleep time/

Volume level)

CINEMA Re-EQ indicator
q. Key transpose indicators

r. Karaoke indicator

9. Display (Refer to the “Display” illustration.)
10. PARAMETER SELECTOR buttons
11. PARAMETER CONTROLLER buttons
12. MASTER VOLUME control knob
13. TREBLE control knob
14. BASS control knob
15. Re-EQ button
16. MIDNIGHT THEATER button
17. SURROUND MODE button
18. Input selector buttons
19. MULTI CHANNEL INPUT button
20. Echo level control knob
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TX-SE550

Remote Controller
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. Karaoke button

1. Power button (POWER)
y 11 2. Sleep button (SLEEP)
B j/ 12 3. Input selector buttons
R e 4. PROGRAMMABLE AREA buttons
; ECDJ @%«@E 13 5. CD operation buttons
i s 14 6. DVD operation buttons
7
8

power" POSRAMMABLE AREA TR .
oSS D«&Ea:] Key cqntrt?l bqtton. .
5 & e _em e # : Pitch is raised in semitone steps.
4 e L) b : Pitch is lowered in semitone steps.
<« ve Jonour MABecern
0 ¢ 16 9. Vocal cancel
. e f i | i 10. Level up/down button (LEVEL A/Y)
S OIS e 17 11. DIMMER button (DIMMER)
= B ] = . 12. Test tone button (TEST TONE)
6 ? D C__j E LT—] 18 13. Surround mode button (SUR MODE)
- D 14. Muliti channel input button
7 = : 15. LEARN button
s E,“mi) G s I 16. Tuner operation buttons (TUNER)
0 o T D GROUP: — Group selector button
:.:/ ?« v <4PRESET» : — Preset memory up/down buttons
Rt °I pcsam 17. Tape operation buttons
10 / \ 20 18. Channel selector button (CH SEL)

19. Volume buttons (VOLUME A/V)
Volume control for the Front, Center, Surround and Sub-
Y ) woofer speakers.
/ 20. Audio muting button (MUTING)
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TX-SE550

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD-PARTS LIST
MODEL TX-SE550 5+ spare P

DISPLAY CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NADIS-6487-4A/4B) CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Capacitors

FL tube C7312,C7409 355721019 100 4 F,6.3V,Elect.
Q7004 212196 12-BT-111GK C7319 375524744 0.47 1 F£5%,50V,Plastic

ICs C7414,C7416 355741009 10 4 F,16V Elect.
Q3001,Q3101  22240581R1 NIM4565M C7703,C7704 355721019 100 & F,6.3V,Elect.
Q3301,Q3501  22240581R1 NIM4565M C7706,C7710 355721019 100 4 F,6.3V,Elect.
Q7001 22241298 MPD780208GF-048-3BA C7801 354741009 10 4 F,16V,Elect.
Q7301 22241218R3 CS84226-KQ C7822,C7824 355780229 2.2 4 F,50V,Elect.
Q7401 22241219R3 0r  DSPF56009FJ88 or C7834 355780229 2.2 W F,50V,Elect.

22241235R3 XCF56009FJ88 Resistors
Q7402 22241101R2 L.C32464M-80 R7811-R7813 5104393 N11RL10KB17Z,Variable
Q7701 22241131R3 TC9409BF001 Push switches
Q7802 22240581R1 NIM4565M S§7101-S7109 25035652 NPS-111-5604

Transistors S$7111-S7118 25035652 NPS-111-5604
Q7002 2214490R2 RN1404 §7121-S7128 25035652 NPS-111-S604
Q7003 2214540R2 RN2403 §7131-S7138 25035652 NPS-111-S604
Q7005,Q7006  2213143R2 28C2712-0 S7141-S7148 25035652 NPS-111-5604
Q7011,Q7012  2214490R2 RN1404 Sockets
Q7804,Q7805  2215410R2 RN1441 JL702A,11.781A 25051089 NSCT-5P876
Q7806 2214490R2 RN1404 Plug

Diodes JL701B 25055624 NPLG-3P586
D7001 225290 SELA110R Holder
D7002,D7003  223233R1 or 188355 or Q7004B 27190989 (FL)
D7005-D7008  223234R2 185352
D7004 224490560R2 UDZ5.6B SURROUND SWITCH PC BOARD (NAAR-6488-4A/4B)
D7009 224491200R2 UDZ12B CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
D7010 223233R1 or 188355 or ICs
D7301-D7306  223234R2 188352 Q261,Q281 22240581R1 NIM4565M
D7401-D7404  223233R1 or 188355 or Q3141 22240981R2 TC9162AF

223234R2 188352 Q3151 22241221R2 TC9164AF

Coils Q931 222780565JRC  NIM78MS6FA
1.7001-L.7003  231237K220R2 NCH-1477 Transistor
L7301,1.7302 231237K100R2 NCH-1475 Q932 2211455 or 2SA1015-GR or
L7701,L7702  231237K220R2 NCH-1477 2215975 NS KTA1266-GR

Remote sensor Diodes
U7001 241305 GP1U281X D3151,D3152  224490620R2 UDZ6.2B

Oscillators D921 2238028SF or RS403M or
X7001 3010242T CSTS5.00MGW 22380022F RBV402
X7301 3010279 XTL-18.432M D931 224490620R2 UDZ6.2B

Capacitors D932 223234R2 or 188352 or
C3001,C3002 355744709 47 4 F,16V,Elect. 223233R1 188355
C3101,C3201 355741009 10 4 F, 16V, Elect. D933-D938 22380260, RL1N4003,
C3103,C3203 374723324 3300pF+5%,50V,Plastic D940,D%941 22380032 or 18R139-100 or
C3104,C3204 374721524 1500pF=5%,50V,Plastic 22380035 GP104003E
C3105,C3205 374721024 1000pF+5%,50V,Plastic D939 224492700R2 UDZ27B
C3301,C3401 355741009 10 £ F,16V,Elect. Capacitors
C3303,C3403 374723324 3300pF+5%,50V,Plastic C267,C268 354741009 10 1 F,16V,Elect.
C3304,C3404 374721524 1500pF+5%,50V,Plastic C269,C270 354721019 100 4 F,6.3V,Elect.
C3305,C3405 374721024 1000pF+5%,50V,Plastic C273,C274 374728224 8200pF5%,50V,Plastic
C3501,C3601 355741009 10 wF,16V Elect. C275,C276 374721824 1800pF~5%,50V,Plastic
C3503,C3603 374723324 3300pF+5%,50V,Plastic C277,C278 354744709 47w F,16V Elect.
C3504,C3604 374721524 1500pF+5%,50V Plastic C3141,C3142 354741009 10 L F,16V,Elect.
C3505,C3605 374721024 1000pF+5%,50V, Plastic C3151,C3152 354741009 10 4 F,16V,Elect.
C7001 355780109 1 FE,50V,Elect. €923 3547547298 4700 1 F,25V Elect.
C7002 3000078T DX-5RSL104,Super C924 3547610298 1000 4 F,35V,Elect.
C7004,C7005 355721019 100 £ F,6.3V Elect. C927,C928 354741009 10 4 F,16V,Elect.
C7008,C7017 355721019 100 4 F,6.3V,Elect. C933 3547410298 1000 4 F,16V,Elect.
C7009,C7010 355780109 14 F,50V,Elect. C935 354741009 10 1 F,16V,Elect.
C7019 355741009 10 4 F,16V Elect. C936,C937 354762219 220 1 F,35V,Elect.
C7020 355721019 100 4 F,6.3V,Elect. C940,C941 354761019 100 4 F,35V,Elect.
C7021 375524744 0.47 i F+5%,50V,Plastic Resistors
C7023 354721029 1000 1 F,6.3V Elect. R929 441623304F 33Q+5%,1W,Metal oxide
C7302 374728224 8200pF+5%,50V ,Plastic R934 442522204F 22Q£5%,1/2W Metal oxide
C7303,C7405 374721044 0.1 4 F+5%,50V, Plastic R926 452630564F 5.6 Q+5%,1W,Metal
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| TX-DS474

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
Resistors
R932 453530224F
R921-R925 453532294
Terminal
P261 25045575 or
25045303
Sockets
JL3901A 25051110
JL3902A,JL961A 25051107
JLO11A 25051111
P520 25052138
P7001B 25052049,
25050980,
25051306 or
25051847
Plugs
P102A,P204A 25055705
P103A,P206A 25055804
P205A 25055805
P242A,P305A 25055705
P303A 25055807
P304A 25055708
P306A 25055702

DESCRIPTION

2.2Q15%,1/2W ,Metal
0.22Q£5%,1/2W,Metal

NPJ-4PDRW389 or
NPJ-4PDBL162

NSCT-6P897
NSCT-3P894
NSCT-7P898
NSCT-7P2036
NSCT-4071836,
NSCT-40P767,
NSCT-40P1095 or
NSCT-40P1634

NPLG-9P661
NPLG-4P760
NPLG-16P761
NPLG-9P661
NPLG-18P763
NPLG-12P664
NPLG-6P658

DIGITAL INPUT PC BOARD (NADG-6489-4A/4B)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

Q7201 222740046R2TX
U7201 24120037
L7202 231237M0O22R2
C7203 354721019
P7201 25045504
P7202 25045473
$7201 25065286
P7203A 2009990527UL

DESCRIPTION
TC74HCUO4F,IC
TORX178A,Photo coupler
NCH-1471,Codl

100 4 F,6.3V ,Elect. capacitor
NPJ-1PDBL319,Terminal
NPJ-1PDBL291,Terminal
NS§S-22112,Slide switch <W>
NSAS-10P0692,Socket

HEADPHONE PC BOARD (NAETC-6490-4A/4B)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

P7003 25045514
Ps504 2002381260
JL702B 25051089

DESCRIPTION
YKB26-5005,Headphone terminal
NSAS-12P0700,Socket
NSCT-5P876,Socket

VOLUME PC BOARD (NAETC-6491-4A/4B)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
§$7001 25065575
JL701A 25051087

DESCRIPTION
EC16B2425,Rotary encoder
NSCT-3P874,5ocket

TONE CONTROL CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NAETC-6492-4A/4B)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

C391,C392 374721534
R391,R392 5104356
JL391B 25050271

DESCRIPTION

0.015 4 F£5%,50V,Plasticcapacitor
N14RLC100KWT20Z,Variable resistor
NSCT-7P99,Socket

MIC. INPUT TERMINAL PC BOARD (NAETC-6493-4A/4B)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
IC
Q7801 22240051R2
Capacitors
C7802 354741009
C7809,C7810 354741009
C7805,C7806 374722224
Terminal
P7801,P7802 25045574
Plug
JL781B 25055626

DESCRIPTION
NIM2068M

10 £ F,16V,Elect.

10 # F,16V,Elect.
2200pF%5%,50V,Plastic

YKB22-5176

NPLG-5P588

CAUTION: Replacement of the transistor of mark *, if necessary,
must be made from the same beta group (HFE) as the

original type.

POWER AMPLIFIER PC BOARD (NAAF-6495-4A/4B)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

Transistors
Q1501,Q1502 2211732,
Q1503,Q1514 2211733,
Q601-Q604 2210755 or
Q609,Q610 2210756
Q1504,Q1505 2215843 of
Q1507 2211353
Q1508 2215853 or
Q617,0618 2211633
Q1509,Q1510 2212653 or
Q615,Q616 2212654
Q1511 2212643 or
Q621,Q622 2212644
Q1512 2202253,
Q523,524 2202254,
Q623,Q624 2202256,
2203042 or
2203043
Q1513 2202243,
Q525,Q526 2202244,
Q625,Q626 2202246,
2203032 or
2203033
Q1515 2215864,
Q611,Q612 2212115 or
2213284
Q605,0606 2215843 or
Q613,0614 2211353
Q6159,Q620 2212653 or
2212654
Q627,Q628 2211732,
2211733,
2210755 or
2210756
2211733,
Q629,Q630 2215843 or
2211353
Q691 2215830,
2213640 or
2214660
Diodes
D1501,D1506 223163 or
D607,D608 223205
D691 223163 or
223205
Coils
L1501 2311768
1.601,1.602 2311768
Capacitors
C1501 354784709
C1502 374721015
C1503 354742219
C1504,C1505 354781009
C1510 374724734
C1511 3:/4721044
C1512 354744709
C1526 374721034
C1530 354780109
C1533,C1534 354781009
C601,C602 354784709
C603,C604 374721015
C605,C606 354744709
C607,C608 354742219

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

DESCRIPTION

25C1845-F,
28C1845-E,
28C1775A-E or
2SC1775A-F
KTA1024-O or
25A949-0
KTC3206-0 or
28C2229-0
25C3421-O or
28C3421-Y
25A1358-0 or
25A1358-Y
25C4467-0,
25C4467-Y,
25C4467-p,
28C5197-R or
28C5197-0
25A1694-0,
2SA1694-Y,
2SA1694-P,
25A1940-R or
25A1940-0
KTC3199-GR,
25C2458-GR or
2SC17408-R
KTA1024-0O or
25A949-0
28C3421-0 or
25C3421-Y
258C1845-F,
25C1845-E,
2S8C1775A-E or
2SC1775A-F
2SC1845-E,
KTA1024-0O or
25A%49-0
KRC105M,
DTC123]S or
RN1205

188133 or
1SS270A
1S8133 or
18S270A

S-1.3C
$-1.3C

47 u F,50V,Elect.
100pF+10%,50V Plastic
220 L F,16V,Elect.

10 4 F,50V Elect.

0.047 £ F£5%,50V ,Plastic
0.1 4 F+5%,50V,Plastic
47 uF,16V,Elect.

0.01 4 F£5%,50V,Plastic
1 4 F,50V,Elect.

10 4 F,50V Elect.

47 4 F,50V Elect.
100pF+10%,50V,Plastic
47 wF,16V,Elect.

220 4 F,16V Elect.



CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
Capacitors
C615,C616 354781009
C619,C620 354781009
C621,C622 374724734
C623,C624 374721044
C625,C626 374721034
C627,C628 354782219
C631-C634 354784709
C635-C638 354781009
C639,C640 354780109
C681 354781009
Resistors
R1512,R1513 443528204
R1515 443526804
R1516 443528204
R1517 443525604
R1519 443522214
R1522,R1523 453530224
R1524 4000132 or
4500245
R1529 453630824
R1532 5210288
R1534,R1535 4500159F
R1570 443525614
R623-R626 443528204
R629,R630 443525604
R633,R634 443526804
R635,R636 443528204
R641,R642 443522214
R643-R646 453530224
R647,R648 4000132 or
4500245
R655,R656 453630824
R659,R660 4500171F
R673,R674 5210288
R675-R678 4500159F
Sockets
JL903B 25050268
JL501B 25050282
JL902A 25051108
P601A 2009950466UL
Plugs
P1511 25055038
P611,P612 25055038
Terminal
P603 25060287
Relays
RL1501 25065578
RL601 25065522 or
25065582

DESCRIPTION

10 4 F,50V,Elect,

10 L F,50V,Elect.

0.047 1 F£5%,50V,Plastic
0.1 L F£5%,50V Plastic
0.01 4 F£5%,50V, Plastic
220 L F,50V,Elect.

47 ;1 F,50V Elect.

10 4 F,50V,Elect.

14 F,50V Elect.

10 L F,50V, Elect.

820 +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
68Q +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
82Q +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
56 Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
220Q+£5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2.2Q+5%,1/2W,Metal
0.22Q x2+5%,5.5W or
0.22Q x2+5%,5.5W,Metal plate
8.2Q+5%,1W,Metal
NO6HR2.2KBE, Trimming
0.22Q+5%,1/4W,Metal

560 Q5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
82Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
56 Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
68K £5%,1/2W Metal oxide
82Q£5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
220Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2.2Q+5%,1/2W,Metal
0.22Q x2+5%,5.5W or
0.2202x2+5%,5.5W,Metal plate
8.20+5%,1W,Metal
2.2Q+5%,1/4W,Metal
NO6HR2.2KBE, Trimming,
0.22Q+5%,1/4W,Metal

NSCT-4P96
NSCT-5P110
NSCT-4P895
NSAS-10P0620

NPLG-2P29
NPLG-2P29

NTM-6PDML218
NRL-1P5A-DC12-135

NRL-2P5A-DC20-100 or
NRL-2P5A-DC18-138

FRONT CHANNEL POWER AMPLIFIER PC BOARD

(NAAF-6496-4A/4B)
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
Transistors
Q501-Q506 2211732,
Q527,Q528 2211733,
Q581,Q582 2210755 or
2210756
Q507-Q510 2215843 or
Q513,Q514 2211353
Q515,Q516 2215853 or
2211633

NS

NS

DESCRIPTION

25C1845-F,
28C1845-E,
28C1775A-E or
2SC1775A-F
KTA1024-0 or
25A949-0
KTC3206-0 or
25C2229-0

CIRCUIT NO.

Q519,Q520
Q521,Q522

Q523,0524

Q525,Q526

Q3901
Q3902
Q3903
Q517,Q518

Q529,Q530

Q583

Q591,0592

D511,D512
D591,D592
D910

Ls01
L502

C501,C502
C5043,C504
C505,C506
C507-C510
C517,C518
C519,C520
C521,C522
C525,C526
C535,C536
C581
€905,C506
€915,C916

R521-R524
R525,R526
R527,R528
R529,R530
R539-R542
R543,R544
R547,R548
R547,R548
R555,55

R557,R558
R573,R574
R591,R592

PART NO.
Transistors
2212653 or
2212654
2212643 or
2212644
2202253,
2202254,
2202236,
2203042 or
2203043
2202243,
2202244,
2202246,
2203032 or
2203033
222780125
222750125
222780065
2212654 or
2212653
2215864,
2212115 or
2213284
2211792 or
2211793
2215830,
2213640 or
2214660
Diodes
223163 or
223205
22380038 or
22380274
Coils
2311768
2311768
Capacitors
354784709
374721015
354742219
354781009
374724734
374721044
354744709
354781019
374721034
354721019
374721044
3504344
Resistors
443528204
443526804
443528204
443525604
453530224
443522214
4000132
4500245
453630824
443623914
5210259
4500171F

NS

NS

DESCRIPTION

2S5C3421-0 or
28C3421-Y
2SA1358-0 or
25A1358-Y
25C4467-0,
25C4467-Y,
28C4467-p,
28C5197-R or
28C5197-0, Transistor
28A1694-0,
25A1694-Y,
2SA1694-P,
2SA1940-R or
25A1940-0, Transistor
78M12HF, 1C
79M12HF, IC
78MO6HF, IC
2S8C3421-Y or
28C3421-0, Travsistor
KTC3199-GR,
25C2458-GR or
28C1740S-R
2SA992-F or
2SA992-E

KRC105M,

DTC123)S or

RN1205

188133 or
1588270A

$-1.3C
§-1.3C

47 1 F,50V,Elect.
100pF£10%,50V,Plastic
220 L F,16V,Elect.

10 X F,50V,Elect.

0.047 1 F£5%,50V,Plastic
0.1 L F+5%,50V,Plastic
47 wF,16V,Elect.

100 4 F,50V,Elect.

0.01 4 F£5%,50V,Plastic
100 4 F,6.3V,Elect.

0.1 4 Fx5%,50V,Plastic
10000 & F,50V,Elect.

820Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide

68 Q+5%,1/2W, Metal oxide
82Q+5%,1/2W Metal oxide

56 Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2.2Q+5%,1/2W,Metal

220Q £5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
0.22Qx2£5%,5.5W,Metal plate
0.22Qx2+5%,5.5W,Metal plate
8.2Q+5%,1W,Metal

390Q +5%,1W,Metal oxide
NO6HR2KBC, Trimming
2.2Q+5%,1/4W,Metal

TX-SE550
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¥ TX-SE550

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Sockets Tranaitors
JL902B 25050268 NSCT-4P96 Q143,Q144 2215024 or 2SD1468S-R or
JLS03A 25051108 NSCT4P895 2212794 25D1468-R
JLS01A 25051109 NSCT-5P896 Diodes
JL5S01A 25051109 NSCT-5P896 D10t 224470512 MTZJ5.1B
JLS03A 25051110 NSCT-6P897 D102 224470913 MTZ9.1C
JLS01A 25051111 NSCT-7P898 Coils and Transformers
Plugs 1141 233457 NFIF-4081
P511 25055038 NPLG-2P29 L142 233458 NFIF-4082
P512 25055038 NPLG-2P2% L143,L144 233528 NMC-4110
PS04A 25055444 NPLG-6P426 Li71 232174 NMRF-5077
P520A 25055913 NPLG-7P866 1172 232139 NMIF4062
Relays Capacitors
RL501,RL502 25065522 or NRL-2PSA-DC20-100 or C205,C209 354724719 470 L F,6.3V Elect.
25065582 NRL-2P5A-DC18-138 C206,C207 354721019 100 & F,6.3V Elect.
C3171,C3181 354780229 2.2 F,50V Elect.
VOLUME CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NAVD-6497-4A/4B) C3173,C3175 354741009 101 F,16V,Elect.
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION C3177,C3186 354741009 10 4 F,16V Elect.
ICs C3184,C3284 374721044 0.1 4 F+5%,50V,Plastic
Q3181,Q3281 22240247 or BA15218N or C3185 374721044 0.1 4 F+5%,50V,Plastic
Q3581,Q4101 22240293 NIM4558L-D C3187 ,C3287 374721534 0.015 4 F£5%,50V,Plastic
Q3171 22241296 M62447SP C3189,C3271 354780229 2.2 F,50V Elect.
Q4001 22241349 TMP87C408N-1692 C3192,C3193 354741009 10 4 F,16V,Elect.
Q201 222840661 4066B C3194,C3286 354741009 10 L F,16V Elect.
Transistors (C3281,C3289 354780229 22 4 F,50V,Elect.
Q202,Q203 2215864, NS KTC3199-GR, C3285,C3584 374721044 0.1 £ F£5%,50V,Plastic
2212115 or 25C2458-GR or C3371,C3381 354780229 2.2 £ F,50V,Elect.
2213284 2SC17405-R (C3384 ,C3471 354780229 2.2 W F,50V,Elect.
0204,Q206 2215770, NS KRA102M, C3481 ,C3484 354780229 2.2 4 F,50V,Elect.
Q208,Q3184 2213510 or DTA114ES or C3571,C3581 354780229 2.2 4 F,50V Elect.
Q318s 2214350 RN2202 C3586 ,C3671 354780229 2.2 F,50V,Elect.
Q205,Q207 2215830, NS KRC105M, C3681,C3684 354780229 2.2 4 F,50V,Elect.
Q209,Q4102 2213640 or DTC1235S or C3683 374724734 0.047 1 F£5%,50V,Plastic
2214660 RN120S C3685 374721044 0.1 & F£5%,50V Plastic
Q210,Q4203 2215790, NS KRA107M, C4001 354741009 10 4 F,16V Elect.
2213090 or DTA114YS or C4003 354780229 221 F50V Elect.
2213590 RN2207 C4103,C4203 354744709 47 1 F,16V, Elect.
Q3182,Q03282 2211945 2SK246-GR Terminals
Q3183,Q3283 2213631 or RN1241-A or P203 25045299 NPJ-3PDYE158
Q3383,Q3483 2213632 RN1241-B P202 25045315 NPJ-2PDYE172
Q3186,Q4202 2215830, NS KRC105M, P201 25045567 NPJ-1PDBL382
2213640 or DTC123JS or Sockets
2214660 RN1205 JL391A 25051111 NSCT-7P898
Q3582 2211945 25K246-GR JLAOO1A,JLA00IB 25051108 NSCT-4P895
Q3583,Q3683 2213631 or RN1241-A or P204 25051234 NSCT-9P1024
Q3684,Q4104 2213632 RN1241-B P205 25051527 NSCT-16P1314
Q4103 2215770, NS KRA102M, P206 25051526 NSCT-4P1313
2213510 or DTA114ES or P7001A 25052086, NSCT-40P1873,
2214350 RN2202 25050946, NSCT-40P733,
Q4204 2213631 or RN1241-A or 25051344 or NSCT-40P1133 or
2213632 RN1241-B 25051884 NSCT-40P1671
Diodes Plugs
D201,D202 223163 or 188133 or P601 25055236 NPLG-5P220
D3281 223205 1SS270A
D3181,D3281 223163 or 188133 or
D3581,D4001 223205 18S270A
D3276,D3277 224470472 MTZJ4.7B
D3171 224470512 MTZJ5.1B
Oscillator
X4001 3010190T CST8.00MTW
Capacitors
C201 354741009 10 4 F,16V Elect.
C202 354741019 100 4 F,16V,Eleci.
C203 354721019 100 4 F,6.3V,Elect,



TX-SES550

NOTE: THE COMPONENTS IDENTIFIDE BY MARK A ARE
CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE AND ELECTRIC SHOCK.
REPLACE ONLY WITH PART NUMBER SPECIFIED.

PRIMARY CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NAPS-6498-4A/4B) TUNER PC BOARD (NARF-6509-4A/4B)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Transistor Front énd
Q951 221583001 NS KRC105M or TU001 240132 ENV172D3G1
2213640 DTC1231S ICs
Diodes Q121 22241076 or LM7001J or
D955 223163 or 188133 or 22240090 LM7001
223205 1S8270A Q141 22241151 LA1837
D951-D954 22380032, 1SR139-100, Transistors
22380035 or GP104003E or Q101 2210746 28C945A-P
22380260 RL1N4003 Q102 2211732 28C1845-F
Transformers Q122 2212445 2SK365-GR
902 2300671Aor ! NPT-1111Por Q123,Q142 2215864, NS KTC3199-GR,
2301382 A NPT-1358P <P> 2212115 or 2SC2458-GR or
2300672A or A NPT-1111DG or 2213284 25C1740S-R
2301383 A NPT-1358DG <W> Q124,0145 2215770, NS KRA102M,
Capacitors 2213510 or DTA114ES or
C901,C902 35001968 A RE275V-103M 2214350 RN2202
C952 354761019 100 4 F,35V,Elect. Q143,0144 2215024 or 28D1468S-R or
Resistor 2212794 25D1468-R
R951 453530824 8.2Q+5%,1/2W,Metal Diodes
Relay D101 224470512 MTZJ5.1B
RL901 or 25065508, A NRL-1P10A-DC12-093, D102 224470913 MTZI9.1C
25065515, A\ NRL-1PSA-DC12-096, Coils and Transformers
25065526 or A NRL-1PSA-DC12-102 or L141 233457 NFIF-4081
25065561 A NRL-1P5A-DC12-127 L142 233458 NFIF-4082
Sockets 1143,L144 233528 NMC-4110
JL961B 25050267 NSCT-3P95 L1i71 232174 NMRE-5077
P903 25051125 NSCT-4P912 1172 232139 NMIF-4062
Fuse holders Ceramic filters
F922A 25052133T A NSCT-1P2031 X101,X102 3010071 SFE-10.7MAS RED
F933A 25052133T A NSCT-1P2031 <P> X103 3010130 SFE10.7MZ2K
Plug X171 3010123 SFZAS0JL
PO01A 25055675 NPLG-2P631 Crystal
Switch X121 3010141 XTL-7.2M
$901 25035550 A NPS-111-L512P Capacitors
S902 25065437 A NSS-22157P <W> C002,C142 354741019 100 £ F,16V Elect.
C126 374723334 0.033 1 F+5%,50V,Plastic
MULTI-CHANNEL TERMINAL PC BOARD (NAAF-6500-4A/4B) C127,C143 354780229 2.2 4 F,50V,Elect.
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION C128 354741009 10 & F,16V,Elect.
ICs C129 354782299 0.22 4 F,50V Elect.
Q241-Q243 22240247 or BA15218N or C131 354721019 100 4 F,6.3V,Elect.
22240293 NIM4558L-D Cl144 354780479 4.7 L F,50V Elect.
Capacitors C146 354780109 11 F,50V,Elect.
C248,C249 354741009 10 4 F,16V,Elect. C147,C167 354784799 0.47 L F,50V Elect.
Terminal C148 354780109 11 ES0V,Elect.
P241 25045572 NPJI-6PDBRW387 C151 354780229 2.2 L F,50V Elect.
Socket C153,C154 374722724 2700pF+5%,50V,Plastic
P242 25051234 NSCT-9P1024 C155,C156 374721024 1000pF25%,50V,Plastic
C159,C160 354742209 22 WF,16V,Elect.
SECONDARY PC BOARD (NAETC-6505-4A/4B) C161,C162 374721824 1800pF+5%,50V,Plastic <W>
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION 374721524 1500pF=5%,50V,Plastic <P>
Resistors C163,C164 354742209 22 uF,16V Elect.
R991-R993 453530104 1Q+5%,1/2W,Metal C169 354744709 47 L F,16V Elect.
Sockets C170 374722234 0.022 1 F£5%,50V,Plastic
JL911B 25050284 NSCT-7P112 C173 374724734 0.047 i F+5%,50V,Plastic
J1L901B 25051111 NSCT-7P898 C177 354780339 3.3 4 F,50V,Elect.
C179 354742209 22 4 F,16V Elect.
SPEAKER TERMINAL PC BOARD (NAETC-6506-4A/4B) C193 354741009 10 # F,16V,Elect.
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Resistors
Capacitors R141,R167 5210263 NO6HR20KBC, Trimming
C561,C562 374721034 0.01 i F+5%,50V,Plastic Sockets
Terminals P102 25051234 NSCT-9P1024
P501 25060147 NTM-4PDMNO75 P103 25051526 NSCT4P1313
P503 25060286 NTM-4PDML217
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CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

Plug
TP141 25055038
Terminal
P101 25060285
Shield plate
TU001A 27150437A

DESCRIPTION

NPLG-2P29

NTM-2PDML216

SELECTOR CIRCUIT PC BOARD(NAAF-6510-4A/4B)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
ICs
Q301 22240881
Q302.,Q3121 22240247 or
Q3131,Q3161 22240293
Q3231,Q3261 22240247 or
Q3321,Q3521 22240293
Q3561,Q3621 22240247 or
22240293
Capacitors
C3121,C3122 374722244
C315,C316 354741009
C317,C318 354784709
C3161,C3261 354744709
C3162,C3163 374721224
C3164,C3264 374722224
(C3221,C3222 374722244
(C3262,C3263 374721224
C3321,C3322 374722244
C3421,C3422 374722244
C3521,C3522 374722244

C3561 354744709
C3562,C3563 374721224
C3564 374722224
C3621 374721034
C3622 374724734
C3623 374721244
C3624 374722234
C3625 374722244
Terminals
P301,P302 25045571 or
25045300
Sockets
P303 25051529
P304 25051237
P30s 25051234
P306 25051231

DESCRIPTION

TC9273N-010
BA15218N or
NJM4558L-D
BA15218N or
NIJM4558L-D
BA15218N or
NIM4558L-D

0.22 4 F£5%,50V ,Plastic
10 L F,16V,Elect.

47 i F,50V,Elect.

47 1 F,16V,Elect.
1200pF+5%,50V ,Plastic
2200pF+5%,50V,Plastic
0.22 14 F=5%,50V Plastic
1200pF+5%,50V,Plastic
0.22 1 F£5%,50V,Plastic
0.22 u F£5%,50V,Plastic
0.22 1 F£5%,50V,Plastic
47 L F,16V Elect.
1200pF£5%,50V,Plastic
2200pF£5%,50V,Plastic
0.01 1 F£5%,50V,Plastic
0.047 1 F£5%,50V Plastic
0.12 & F+5%,50V,Plastic
0.022 1 F£5%,50V,Plastic
0.22 L F+5%,50V,Plastic

NPJ-6PDRW386 or
NPJ-6PDBL159

NSCT-18P1316
NSCT-12P1027
NSCT-9P1024
NSCT-6P1021

REGULATOR PC BOARD (NAPS-6534-4A/4B)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

Q3901 222780125
Q3902 222790125
Q3903 222780065
C3904-C3906 354741009
JL3901B 25050270
JL3902B 25050267

DESCRIPTION
78M12HF, IC

79M12HF, IC

78MO6HF, 1C

10 & F,16V,Elect.capacitor
NSCT-6P98,Socket
NSCT-3P95,Socket



TX-DS474

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD-PARTS LIST
MODEL TX-DS474

NS : No Spare Part

DISPLAY CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NADIS-6487-3A/3B/3C/3D) SURROUND SWITCH PC BOARD (NAAR-6488-3A/3B/3C/3D)
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

FL tube ICs
Q7004 212196 12-BT-111GK Q261,Q281 22240581R1 NIM4565M

ICs Q3141 22240981R2 TC9162AF
Q1001 22241297R2 BU1923F <P> Q3151 22241221R2 TCI9164AF
Q3001,Q3101 22240581R1 NIM4565M Q931 222780565JRC ~ NJM78MS6FA
Q3301,Q3501 22240581R1 NIM4565M Transistors
Q7001 22241351 MPD780206GF-051 Q932 2211455 or 2SA1015-GR or
Q7301 22241218R3 CS4226-KQ Q932 or 2215975 NS KTA1266-GR
Q7401 22241219R3 0r  DSPF56009FJ88 or Diodes

22241235R3 XCF56009F188 D3151,D3152  224490620R2 UDZ6.2B
Q7402 22241101R2 LC32464M-80 D921 22380285F or RS403M or

Remote sensor 22380022F RBV402
u7001 241305 GP1U281X D931 224490620R2 UDZ6.2B

Transistors D932 223234R2 or 188352 or
Q7002 2214490R2 RN1404 223233R1 188355
Q7003 2214540R2 RN2403 D933-D938 22380260, RL1N4003,
Q7005,Q7006 2213143R2 25C2712-0 D%40,D941 22380032 or 15R139-100 or

Diodes 22380035 GP104003E
D1001 223234R2 or 188352 or D939 224492700R2 UDZ27B

223233R1 158355 <P> Capacitors
D7001 225290 SELA110R C267,C268 354741009 10 4 F,16V Elect.
D7002,D07003 223233R1or 188355 or C269,C270 354721019 100 4 F,6.3V Elect.
D7005-D7008 223234R2 1588352 C273,C274 374728224 8200pF+5%,50V,Plastic
D7004 224490560R2 UDZs5.6B C275,C276 374721824 1800pF+5%,50V ,Plastic
D7009 224491200R2 UDZ12B C277,C278 354744709 47 uF,16V,Elect.
D7010 223233R1or 158355 or C3141,C3142 354741009 10 4 F,16V, Elect.
D7301-D7306 223234R2 188352 C3151,C3152 354741009 10 4 F,16V,Elect.
D7401-D7404 223233R1 or 1SS355 or €923 354754729 4700 1 F,25V,Elect.

223234R2 188352 C924 354761029 1000 4 F,35V,Elect.

Coils C927,C928 354741009 10 4 F,16V,Elect.
L7001-L.7003 231237K220R2 NCH-1477 €933 354741029 1000 4 F,16V Elect.
L7301,1.7302 231237K100R2 NCH-1475 C935 354741009 10 L F,16V Elect.
17701.1.7702 231237K220R2 NCH-1477 935,937 354762219 220 1 F,35V,Elect.

Oscillators C940,C941 354761019 100 1 F,35V Elect.
X1001 3010203 AF6146CG <P> Resistors
X7001 3010242 CST5.00MGW R921-R925 453532294 0.22Q5%,1/2W,Metal
X7301 3010279 XTL-18.432M R926 452630564 5.6 Q+5%,1W,Metal

Capacitors R929 441623304 33Q+5%,1W,Metal oxide
C1001 354780229 2.2 4 F,50V,Elect. <P> R932 453530224 2.2Q+5%,1/2W,Metal
C1003 354721019 100 1 F,6.3V, Elect. <P> R933 452630104 1Q£5%,1W,Metal <D>
C7023 354721029 1000 4 F,6.3V, Elect. 452630224 2.2Q +5%,1W,Metal <P/W/T/A>
C7302 374728224 8200pF+5%,50V ,Plastic R934 442522204 22Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
C7303,C7405 374721044 0.1 1 F£5%,50V Plastic Terminal
C7312,C7409 355721019 100 4 F,6.3V,Elect. P261 25045575 or NPJ-4PDRW389 or
C7319 375524744 0.47 i F+5%,50V Plastic 25045303 NPJ4PDBL162
C7414,C7416 355741009 10 4 F,16V,Elect. Sockets
. Sockets JL3901A 25051110 NSCT-6P897
JL702A 25051089 NSCT-5P876 JL3902A,JL961A 25051107 NSCT-3P894
P7203A 2009990528UL  NSAS-12P0693 <W> JI911A 25051111 NSCT-7P898

Phag P520 25052138 NSCT-7P2036
JL701B 25055624 NPLG-3P586 P7001B 25052049, NSCT-40P1836,

Push switches 25050980, NSCT-40P767,
S$7101-§7104 25035652 NPS-111-5604 25051306 or NSCT-40P1095 or
S7108 25035652 NPS-111-5604 25051847 NSCT-40P1634
§7111-S7118 25035652 NPS-111-5604 Plugs
S$7124-87128 25035652 NPS-111-5604 P102A,P204A 25055705 NPLG-9P661
S§7131-87137 25035652 NPS-111-8604 P103A,P206A 25055804 NPLG-4P760
§7147,87148 25035652 NPS-111-5604 P205A 25055805 NPLG-16P761

Holder P242A,P305A 25055705 NPLG-9P661
Q70048 27190989 (FL) P303A 25055807 NPLG-18P763

P304A 25055708 NPLG-12P664
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CAUTION: Replacement of the transistor of mark *, if necessary,
must be made from the same beta group (HFE) as the

original type.
DIGITAL INPUT PC BOARD (NADG-6489-3A/3B/3C/3D) CIRCUIT NO, PART NO. DESCRIPTION
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Transistors
Q7201 222740046R20 TC74HCUO04F,IC Q629,Q630 2215843 or NS KTA1024-0 or
U7201 24120037 TORX178A,Photo coupler 2211353 25A949-0
L7202 231237M022R2 NCH-1471,Coll Q691 2215830, NS KRC105M,
C7203 354721019 100 & F,6.3V,Elect. Capacitor 2213640 or DTC123]1S or
P7203A 2009990527UL.  NSAS-10P0692,Socket <D/P/T/A> 2214660 RN1205
P7201 25045504 NPJ-1PDBL319,Terminal Diodes
P7202 25045473 NPJ-1PDBL291,Terminal D1501,D1506 223163 or 188133 or
§7201 25065286 NS§S-22112,Slide switch <W> D607,D608 223205 1SS270A
D691 223163 or 1SS133 or
HEADPHONE PC BOARD (NAETC-6490-3A/3B/3C/3D) 223205 18S270A
CIRCUIT NO.PART NO. DESCRIPTION Coils
P7003 25045514 YKB26-5005,Headphone terminal L1501 2311768 §-1.3C
JL702B 25051089 NSCT-5P876,Socket L601,1.602 2311768 §-1.3C
P504 2002381260 NSAS-12P0700,Socket Capaciters
C1501 354784709 47 wF,50V Elect.
VOLUME PC BOARD (NAETC-6491-3A/3B/3C/3D) C1502 374721015 100pF+10%,50V,Plastic
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION C1503 354742219 220 u F,16V Elect.
57001 25065575 EC16B2425 Rotary encoder C1504,C1505 354781009 10 & F,50V,Elect.
JL701A 25051087 NSCT-3P874,Socket C1510 374724734 0.047 4 Fx5%,50V,Plastic
C1511 374721044 0.1 4 F+5%,50V,Plastic
TONE CONTROL CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NAETC-6492-3A/3B/3C/3D)  C1512 354744709 47 L F,16V,Elect.
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION C1526 374721034 0.01 L F+5%,50V,Plastic <P/W/T/A>
R391,R392 5104356 N14RLC100KWT20Z, Variable resistor C1530 354780109 1 4 F,50V,Elect,
JL391B 25050271 NSCT-7P99,Socket C1533,C1534 354781009 10 L F,50V Elect.
C601,C602 354784709 47 L F,50V Elect.
FOWER AMPLIFIER PC BOARD (NAAF-6495-3A/3B/3C/3D) C603,C604 374721015 100pF+10%,50V,Plastic
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION C605,C606 354744709 47 1 F,16V Elect.
Transistors C607,C608 354742219 220 L F,16V, Elect.
Q1501,Q1502 2211732, 28C1845-F, C615,C616 354781009 10 4 F,50V Elect.
Q1503,Q1514 2211733, 25C1845-E, C619,C620 354781009 10 L F,50V Elect.
Q601-Q604 2210755 or 28C1775A-E or C621,C622 374724734 0.047 1L F+5%,50V,Plastic
Q609,Q610 2210756 2SC1775A-F C623,C624 374721044 0.1 & F£5%,50V,Plastic
Q1504,Q1505 2215843 or NS KTA1024-0 or C625,C626 374721034 0.01 4 F£5%,50V ,Plastic <P/W/T/A>
Q1507 2211353 28A949-0 C627,C628 354782219 220 4 F,50V,Elect.
Q1508 2215853 or NS KTC3206-0 or C631-C634 354784709 47 wF,50V Elect.
‘Q617,0618 2211633 28C2229-0 C635-C638 354781009 10 4 F,50V,Elect.
Q1509,Q1510 2212653 or 258C3421-0 or C639,C640 354780109 14 F,50V Elect.
Q615,Q616 2212654 28C3421-Y C681 354781009 10 4 F,50V,Elect.
Q1511 2212643 or 2S5A1358-O or Resistors
Q621,Q622 2212644 2SA1358-Y R1512,R1513 443528204 82Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
Q1512 2202253, * 28C4467-0, R1515 443526804 68Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
Q623,0624 2202254, * 28C4467-Y, R1516 443528204 828 +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2202256, *  28C4467-P, R1517 443525604 56 Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
22030420r * 28Cs197-Ror R1519 443522214 2209Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2203043 *  28C5197-0, Transistor R1522,R1523 453530224 2.2Q+5%,1/2W,Metal
Q1513 2202243, * 2SA1694-0, R1524 4000132 or 0.22Qx2+5%,5.5W or
Q6250626 2202244, *  25A1694-Y, 4500245 0.22Q x2+5%,5.5W,Metal plaie
2202246, *  25A1694-P, R1529 453630824 8.2Qx5%,1W,Metal
22030320r * 2SA1940-Ror R1532 5210288 NO6HR2.2KBE, Trimming
2203033 *  28A1940-0, Transistor R1534,R1535 4500159F 0.222+5%,1/4W,Metal
Q1515 2215864, NS KTC3199-GR, R1570 443525614 5609 £5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
Q611,Q0612 2212115 0r 28C2458-GR or R623-R626 443528204 82Q +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2213284 28C17408-R R629,R630 443525604 56 Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
Q605,Q606 2215843 or NS KTA1024-0 or R633,R634 443526804 68Qx5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
Q613,Q614 2211353 25A949-0 R635,R636 443528204 82Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
Q619,Q620 2212653 or 28C3421-0O or R641,R642 443522214 22082 £5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2212654 25C3421-Y R643-R646 453530224 2.2Q25%,1/2W,Metal
Q627,Q628 2211732, 2SC1845-F, R647,R648 4000132 or 0.22Qx2+5%,5.5W or
2211733, 28C1845-E, 4500245 0.22Qx2+5%,5.5W,Metal plate
2210755 or 28C1775A-E or R655,R656 453630824 8.2Q+£5%,1W,Metal
2210756 28C1775A-F R659,R660 4500171F 2.2Q+5%,1/4W,Metal
2211733, 28C1845-E, R673,R674 5210288 NO6HR2.2KBFE, Trimming
R675-R678 4500159F 0.229Q+5%,1/4W Metal



TX-DS474

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Sockets Capacitors
JL903B 25050268 NSCT4P96 C519,C520 374721044 0.1 4 F+5%,50V,Plastic
JL501B 25050282 NSCT-5P110 C521,C522 354744709 47 uF,16V,Elect.
JLS02A 25051108 NSCT-4P895 C525,C526 354781019 100 £ F,50V,Elect.
P601A 2009990466UL  NSAS-10P0620 C535,C536 374721034 0.01 4 F£5%,50V,Plastic <P/T/W/A>
Plugs C563,C564 374721034 0.01 4 F+5%,50V,Plastic <P/W/T/A>
P1511 25055038 NPLG-2P29 C581 354721019 100 4 F,6.3V,Elect.
P611,P612 25055038 NPLG-2P29 C905,C906 374721044 0.1 4 F£5%,50V,Plastic
Terminal C915,C916 3504344 10000 4 F,50V,Elect.
P603 25060287 NTM-6PDML218 Resistors
Relays R521-R524 443528204 82Qx5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
RL1501 25065578 NRL-1PSA-DC12-135 R525,R526 443526804 68Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
RL601 25065522 or NRL-2P5A-DC20-100 or R527,R528 443528204 82Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
25065582 NRL-2P5A-DC18-138 R529,R530 443525604 56 Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
R539-R542 453530224 2.22*5%,1/2W,Metal
FRONT CHANNEL POWER AMPLIFIER PC BOARD R543,R544 443522214 220Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
(NAAF-6496-3A/3B/3C/3D) R547,R548 4000132 or 0.22Qx2+5%,5.5W or
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION 4500245 0.22Qx2+5%,5.5W,Metal plate
Transistors R555,R556 453630824 8.2Q+5%,1W,Metal
Q501-Q506 2211732, 2SC1845-F, RS557,R558 443623914 390Q +5%,1W,Metal oxide
Q527,Q528 2211733, 2SC1845-E, RS73,R574 5210259 NO6HR2KBC, Trimming
Q581,Q582 2210755 or 2SC1775A-E or R591,R592 4500171F 2.2Q+5%,1/4W,Metal
2210756 2SC1775A-F Sockets
Q507-Q510 2215843 or NS KTA1024-O or JL501A 25051109 NSCT-5P896
Q513,Q514 2211353 28A949-0 JL901A 25051111 NSCT-7P898
Q515Q516 2215853 or NS KTC3206-O or JL902B 25050268 NSCT-4P96
2211633 258C2229-0 JLO03A 25051108 NSCT-4P895
Q517,Q518 2212654 or 25C3421-Y or Plugs
2212653 258C3421-0 PS04A 25055444 NPLG-6P426
Q519,Q520 2212653 or 28C3421-0 or PsSi1 25055038 NPLG-2P29
2212654 258C3421-Y P512 25055038 NPLG-2P29
Q521,Q522 2212643 or 258A1358-0 or P520A 25055913 NPLG-7P866
2212644 2SA1358-Y Terminal
Q523,Q524 2202253, *  28C4467-0, P502 25060288 NTM-8PDML.219
2202254, * 2SC4467-Y, Relays
2202256, *  2SC4467-P, RLS01,RL502 25065522 or NRL-2P5A-DC20-100 or
2203042 0r * 2SC5197-Ror RL502 or 25065582 NRL-2P5SA-DC18-138
2203043 *  28C5197-0, Transistor
Q525,Q526 2202243, *  2S8A1694-0O, VOLUME CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NAVD-6497-3A/3B/3C/3D)
2202244, *  25A1694-Y, CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
2202246, *  2SA1694-P, 1Cs
22030320r * 2S5A1940-R or Q3181,Q3281 22240247 or BA15218N or
2203033 *  25A1940-0, Transistor Q3581,Q4101 22240293 NJIM4558L-D
Q529,Q530 2215864, KTC3199-GR, Q3171 22241296 M62447SP
2212115 or 2SC2458-GR or Q201 222840661 4066B
2213284 28C17408-R Transistors
Qs83 2211792 or 2SA992-F or Q202,Q203 2215864, NS KTC3199-GR,
2211793 2SA992-E 2212115 or 28C2458-GR or
Q591,0592 2215830, NS KRC105M, 2213284 2SC1740S8-R
2213640 or DTC1233S or Q204,Q206 2215770, NS KRA102M,
2214660 RN1205 Q208,Q3184 2213510 or DTA114ES or
Diodes Q3185 2214350 RN2202
D511,D512 223163 or 1SS133 or Q205,Q207 2215830, NS KRC105M,
D591,D592 223205 1SS270A Q209,Q4102 2213640 or DTC1231S or
D910 22380038 or RBV602 or 2214660 RN1205
22380274 RS603M Q210,Q4203 2215790, NS KRA107M,
Coils 2213090 or DTA114YS or
1501,L502 231176S S-1.3C 2213590 RN2207
Capacitors Q3183,Q3283 2213631 or RN1241-Aor
C501,C502 354784709 47 wF,50V,Elect. Q3383,Q3483 2213632 RN1241-B
C5043,C504 374721015 100pF£10%,50V,Plastic Q3583,Q3683 2213631 or RN1241-A or
C505,C506 354742219 220 4 F,16V,Elect. Q3684,Q4104 2213632 RN1241-B
C507-C510 354781009 10 £ F,50V Elect.
C517,C518 374724734 0.047 1 F+5%,50V,Plastic
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CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

Transistor
Q4103 2215770,
2213510 or
2214350
Q4204 2213631 or
2213632
Diodes
D201,D202 223163 or
D3281 223205
D3276,D3277 224470472
D3171 224470512
Capacitors
C201,C202 354741009
C203 354721019
C205,C209 354724719
C206,C207 354721019

C3171,C3181 354780229
C3173,C3175 354741009
C3177,C3186 354741009
C3187 ,C3287 374721534
C3189,C3271 354780229
C3192,C3193 354741009
C3194,C3286 354741009
C3281,C3289 354780229
C3371,C3381 354780229
(3384 ,C3471 354780229
C3481,C3484 354780229
C3571 ,C3581 354780229
C3586,C3671 3547806229
C3681,C3684 354780229

C3683 374724734
C3685 374721044
C4103,C4203 354744709
Terminals
P203 25045299
P202 25045315
P201 25045567
Sockets
JL391A 25051111
JLAO01A,JL40( 25051108
P204 25051234
P206 25051526
P20s 25051527
P7001A 25052086,
25050946,
25051344 or
25051884
Plugs
P601 25055236

DESCRIPTION

KRA102M,
DTAL14ES or
RN2202
RN1241-A or
RN1241-B

158133 or
188270A

MTZJ4.7B
MTZJ5.1B

10 L F,16V,Elect.

100 4 F,6.3V,Elect.

470 4 F,6.3V Elect.

100 4 F,6.3V Elect.

2.2 wF,50V Elect.

10 4 F,16V,Elect.

104 F,16V Elect.

0.015 1 F£5%,50V, Plastic
2.2 4 F,50V Elect.

10 wF,16V Elect.

10 4 F,16V Elect.

2.2 uWF,50V Elect.

2.2 . F,50V Elect.

2.2 F,50V,Elect.

2.2 4 F,50V Elect.

2.2 4 F,50V Elect.

224 F,50V Eleet.

2.2k F,50V,Elect.

0.047 1 F=5%,50V,Plastic
0.1 & F£5%,50V,Plastic <P/T/W/A>
47 W F,16V,Elect.

NPJ-3PDYE138
NPJ-2PDYE172
NPJ-1PDBL382

NSCT-7P898
NSCT-4P895
NSCT-9P1024
NSCT-4P1313
NSCT-16P1314
NSCT-40pP1873,
NSCT-40P733,
NSCT-40P1133 or
NSCT-40P1671

NPLG-5P220

PRIMARY CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NAPS-6498-3A/3B/3C/3D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
Transistor
Q951 2215830 or
Q951 or 2213640
Diodes
22380032,
22380035 or
22380260
D955 223163 or
223205

D951-D954

DESCRIPTION

NS KRC105M or

DTC123IS

1SR139-100,
GP104003E or
RLIN40G3 <P/W/T/A>
18S133 or

18S270A

NOTE: THE COMPONENTS IDENTIFIDE BY MARK A ARE
CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE AND ELECTRIC SHOCK.
REPLACE ONLY WITH PART NUMBER SPECIFIED,

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Transformers

T902 2301258 or A NPT-1294D or
2301381 A NPT-1358D <D>
2300671Aor A NPT-1111P or
2301382 A NPT-1358P <P/T/A>
2300672A0r A NPT-1111DGor
2301383 A NPT-1358DG <W>
Capacitors

C901,C902 3500196 A RE275V-103M

C952 354761019 100 # F,35V,Elect.
Resistors

R901 431533355 A\ 33MQ=20%,1/2W,Solid <D>

RY51 453530824 8.2Q+5%,1/2W,Metal
Sockets

JL961B 25050267 NSCT-3P95

P903 25051125 A NSCT-4P912 <P/W/T>
25051126 A\ NSCT-4P913 <D>
25052115 /A NSCT-2P2013,AC outlet <A>
Fuse holders

F911A 25052133 /A NSCT-1P2031 <D/W>

F922A 25052133 A NSCT-1P2031 <P/W/T/A>

F933A 25052133 A\ NSCT-1P2031 <P/T>
Plug

P901A 25055675 A\ NPLG-2P631
Switch

5901 25035550 A\ NPS-111-1L512P

§902 25065437 A NSS-22157P <W>
Relay

RLY01 25065508, A NRL-1P10A-DC12-093,
25065515, A NRL-1PSA-DC12-096,
25065526 or A NRL-1PSA-DC12-102 or
25065561 A NRL-1P5A-DC12-127
Fuses

Fo11 252166 A 63AUL/T-237,Fuse <D>
252198 A 8A-UL, Fuse <W>

F922 252077or A 4A-SE-EAK or
252243 A 4A-SE-EAK Fuse <P/W/A>

F933 2520750r A\ 2.5A-SE-EAK or
252241 A 2.5A-SE-EAK, Fuse <P>
Fuse label

F911A 29362027 6.3A/125V <D>

MULTI-CHANNEL TERMINAL PC BOARD(NAAF-6500-3A/3B/3C/3D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
ICs

Q241-Q243 22240247 or BA15218N or
22240293 NIM45581.-D
Capacitors

(C248,C249 354741009 10 4 F,16V,Elect.
Terminal

P241 25045572 NPJ-6PDBRW387
Socket

P242 25051234 NSCT-9P1024

SECONDARY PC BOARD (NAETC-6505-3A/3B/3C/3D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Rcsistor"s

R991-R993 453530104 A 1Q25%,12W,Metal
Sockets

JL911B 25050284 NSCT-7P112

JL901B 25051111 NSCT-7P893




TUNER PC BOARD (NARF-6509-3A/3B/3C/3D)
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

TU001

Q121

Q141

Q101
Q102
Q122
Q123,Q142

Q124,Q145

Q143,Q144

D101
D102

L141
L142
L143,L144
L145,1.146
L171
L172

X101
X102
X103
X171
X103

X121

C002,C142
C126
C127,C143
C128
C129
C131
C144
C146
C147,C167
C148
C151
C153,C154
C155,C156
C157,C158
C159,C160
C161,C162
C161,C162
C161,C162
C163,C164
C169
C170
C173
c177
c179
C193

DESCRIPTION
Front end
240131 ENV172D4G1 <D>
240132 ENV172D3G1 <P/W/T/A>
ICs
22241076 or LM7001J or
22240090 LM7001
22241151 LA1837
Transistors
2210746 2SC945A-P <P/W/T/A>
2211732 2SC1845-F
2212445 2S8K365-GR
2215864, NS KTC3199-GR,
2212115 o1 28C2458-GR or
2213284 2S8C17408-R
2215770, NS KRA102M,
2213510 or DTA114ES or
2214350 RN2202
2215024 or 25D1468S-R or
2212794 25D1468-R
Diodes
224470512 MTZJ5.1B
224470913 MTZI9.1C
Coils and Transformers
233457 NFIF-4081
233458 NFIF-4082 <P/W/T/A>
233528 NMC-4110 <P/W/T/A>
231092 NCH-2140 <D>
232174 NMRF-5077
232139 NMIF-4062
Ceramic filters
3010071 SFE-10.7MAS RED
3010071 SFE-10.7MAS RED <P/W/T/A>
3010071 SFE-10.7MAS RED <D>
3010123 SFZ450JL
3010130 SFE10.7MZ2K <P/W/T/A>
Crystal
3010141 XTL-7.2M
Capacitors
354741019 100 1 F,16V Elect.
374723334 0.033 4 Fx5%,50V,Plastic
354780229 2.2 # F,50V Elect.
354741009 10 L F,16V,Elect.
354782299 0.22 L F,50V Elect.
354721019 100 4 F,6.3V Elect.
354780479 4.7 4 F,50V,Elect.
354780109 1 4 F,50V,Elect.
354784799 0.47 L F,50V ,Elect.
354780105 1 4 F,50V Elect.
354780229 2.2 F,50V,Elect.
374722724 2700pF+5%,50V,Plastic <P/T/W/A>
374721024 1000pF+5%,50V,Plastic
374721024 1000pF+5%,50V Plastic <D>
354742209 22 L F,16V Elect.
374721824 1800pF£5%,50V Plastic <W>
374721524 1500pF+5%,50V Plastic <P/T/A>
374723324 3300pF+5%,50V Plastic <D>
354742209 22 4 F,16V Elect.
354744709 47 wF,16V,Elect.
374722234 0.022 1 F+5%,50V,Plastic
374724734 0.047 1 F=5%,50V,Plastic
354780339 3.3 4 F,50V,Elect.
354742209 22 4 F,16V Elect.
354741009 10 4 F,16V,Elect.

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Resistors

R141,R167 5210263 NO6HR20KBC, Trimming,
Sockets

P102 25051234 NSCT-9P1024

P103 25051526 NSCT-4P1313
Plug

TP141 25055038 NPLG-2P29
Terminal

P101 25060285 NTM-2PDML216
Shield plate

TUO001A 27150437A

SELECTOR CIRCUIT PC BOARD(NAAF-6510-3A/3B/3C/3D)

CIRCUIT NG. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
ICs
Q301 22240881 TC9273N-010
Q302.,Q3121 22240247 or BA15218N or
Q3131,Q3161 22240293 NIM45581.-D
Q3231,Q3261 22240247 or BA15218N or
Q3321,Q3521 22240293 NIM4558L-D
Capacitors
C3121,C3122 374722244 0.22 4 F£5%,50V,Plastic
C315,C316 354741009 10 4 F,16V Elect.
C317,C318 354784709 47 LW F,50V Elect.
C3221,C3222 374722244 0.22 4 F+5%,50V,Plastic
C3321,C3322 374722244 0.22 4 F£5%,50V Plastic
C3421,C3422 374722244 0.22 £ F£5%,50V Plastic
C3521,C3522 374722244 0.22 4 F£5%,50V,Plastic
C3621 374721034 0.01 4 F£5%,50V,Plastic
C3622 374724734 0.047 1 F£5%,50V ,Plastic
C3623 374721244 0.12 4 F+5%,50V,Plastic
C3624 374722234 0.022 1 F+5%,50V,Plastic
C3625 374722244 0.22 4 F£5%,50V,Plastic
Terminals
P301,P302 25045571 or NPJ-6PDRW386 or
25045300 NPJ-6PDBL159
Sockets
P303 25051529 NSCT-18P1316
P304 25051237 NSCT-12P1027
P305 25051234 NSCT-9P1024

REGULATOR PC BOARD (NAPS-6534-3A/3B/3C/3D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

Q3901 222780125 78M12HF, IC

Q3502 222790125 79MI12HEF, IC

Q3903 222780065 78MO6HF, 1C
C3904-C3906 354741009 10 1 F,16V,Elect.capacitor
JL3901B 25050270 NSCT-6P98,Socket
JL3902B 25050267 NSCT-3P95,S0cket

NOTE: <D>: 120V model only
<P>: European model only
<T>: Asian model only
<W>; Worldwide model only
<A>: Australian model only

TX-DS474
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-DS474 / TX-SE550

ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

Preparation

1. Input

FM mono: 1kHz,75kHz devi.,60dB/ 1t V

FM stereo: 1kHz, 75kHz devi., 60dB/ 1 V
_ Pilot signal 19kHz 7.5kHz devi.

AM: 400Hz, 30% mod.

2. Outputs

Connect the non-inductive type resistor of 8 ohms

to the all speaker terminals unless otherwise noted.

FM
Connection FM SG Stereo modu-| Tuning Qutput Adjustment Adjust
Item | Step} o"inct rument output lator output | frequency | indicator point for Remarks
| . 0 DC voltmeier L141 0+ 20mv P MUTE/M?DE -
FM ; - UMz . IFT on the ; switch:ON/STE
IF/RF 2 Fig.1 1kHz 75kHz devi. | e 99. 0MHz |AC voltmeter front end Maximum Repeat the steps |
65dBf (60dR) . and 3 until! no
istortion ‘o further adjustment
3 analyzer L142 Minimum is necessaty.
Stereo . 99. OMHz Ext. Channel L Distortion | IFT on the . Do’ t turn more
Distortion Fig.2 mod. 65dBf (60dB) | or R IkHz | 99.OMHz | “aparorer™ | front end | Minimum | tpan 41gg°
| ] Chankr;{el L ACChanlnlel IR Minimum
9. OMH: 1 volimeter
Segé‘;;‘f‘fon Fig.2 Ext. mtz)d. : 99. OMHz R167 Max i mum andl.
65dBf (50dB) same separalion
2 Channe! R Channel L Mininum
1kHz AC voltmeter
Oscilloscope Signal
Mutin . 99. OMHz or output
Level Fig.3 19.20B( (14dB) | —— | 99.0MHz |  mp R141 or
indicator light on
AM
120V model Ref Specificati
. R erence speciiication
AM SG Tuning Output Adjustment . :
Ste ; . Adjust for PM tuned voliage: 87.Mz~108. Oviz
P outpul Frequency| Indicator point More than 1.3V~Less than 9.0V
. : A tuned voltage: 530kHz~1710kHz
Digital 03C coil o -
! 530KkHz I on RF 14+0.9V [.4+0.5V~Less than 9.0
volimeter block L1Tt
600kHz AC RF coil
2 400Hz 30% mod. 600kHz vol tmeter on RF Max imum
60dB/m block L171
3 400Hz 30% mod. | 990kHz vol meter L172 Max imum
60dB/m
230V and worldwide models
AM SG Tuning Output Adjustment ) Reference Specificatian
Step Indicat ; Adjust for M tuned voltage: 87. vHz~108. (Miz
output Frequency ator point - s ng{rze than 1.3V ~Less than OV
ioit 0SC coil A tumed voltage: 522dE~1611
1 52(2)1;}{2 Dl%cal on RF 1.410.2v 0 mod l1).41-0. 2¥~Less than 9.0V
block LI71 e
S31kHz | volimeter A tuned vol tage: 531k~ 1602k, h
: 1.4£0. 2V~Less than 9.0V
603kHz RF coil . '
2 | 400Hz 30% mod. | 6o3khz | A on RF Maximun (ordvide model)
60dB/m block L171
3 gggg;mw% mod. | 999kHz vol tmeter L172 Maximum
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FN SIGNAL
CENERATOR DNIT DIS};IEQIIESRION
- Y 'y
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Idling current adjustment

Before Idling adjustment, turn the trimming resistors R573, R574, R673, R674 and R1532

to counter clockwise.

Connect the DC voltmeter to sockets P511,P512, P611, P612 and P1511.

After turn POWER to ON, adjust the trimming resistors R573, R574, R673, R674 and R1532 so that
the reading of voltmeter becomes 2.5+0.2mV.

After adjustment, attach the top cover.

Confirm the voltage of above points after five minutes.

Readjust the above resistors so that the voltage becomes 6.5+0.2mV.

Note: No load and No signal

|
_5 . -
o — 2 S
iz 3 S °D s
< oy ) =
= 8 S - £
- = & 2
2 . EH
o 2 < ! ~
= Dg = A
e 3 15 =
— =z 3 J
Ul .S

P1511 R674  R673
= L= =0 _
R1532 P612 P611
NAAF-6495

Confirmation of protection circuit

1. Confirmation of operation of speaker relay
Confirm that the speaker relay turns ON approximate. 5 seconds after the power switch is turned ON.
Confirm that the speaker relay turns OFF immediately after the power switch is turned OFF.

2. Confirmation of DC detection circuit
Press and hold down CD button, then press SPEAKERS-MAIN and SPEAKERS-REMOTE buttons at the same time.
During "TEST-" on the FL tube is displayed, press DVD button. Next, press CD button.
Apply DC 1.5~3V to MULTI CHANNEL INPUT terminals with no load.
Confirm that the speaker relay turns OFF.
Apply DC -1.5~-3V to MULTI CHANNEL INPUT terminals with no load.
Confirm that the spekaer relay turns OFF.

3. Confirmation of Current detection circuit
Press and hold down CD button, then press SPEAKERS-MAIN and SPEAKERS-REMOTE buttons at the same time.
During "TEST-" on the FL tube is displayed, press DVD button.
Coneect Differentiator below and apply the 50Hz square signal to the terminal of MULTI CHANNEL INPUT.
Adjust the attenuator or Volume so that the output level becomes 30V p-p.
Confirm that the speaker relay turns OFF when a 1.5 ohm load is connected.



/}F MULTI
oscillator CHANNEL
INPUT Speaker
terminal
l l g Differen- | gl Attenuator [— Unit
tiator
50Hz
Square wave
0.1uF 495133 3.3k Oscillo-
INPUT o—WW— OUTPUT scope
3.3k
10k 0.01uF
(o, —0
GND
Differentiator 30Vp-p
LC32464M-80 (RAM)
s 12
RAS O— CLOCK GENERATOR 1 —l +—0 vCC
__ = y
CAS O—L’ #| CLOCK GENERATOR 2 <4+—O VsS§
Y
MODE CLOCK 4
CON’iROL ¢———»| GENERATOR [¢——O WE
3
REFRESH
COUNTER 2
* <+—PpO 101
- ROW o 58| o [2ezemrr DATA —»d 12
ADDRESS les gg j=—p| MEMORY gIPUTR
17 a
ADO——p %
" i: t256>(4 256 %4 +—»0 1/03
A20—p
SENSE AMP
1 »| DATA 2
A30'—u—> ° —— OUTPUT /04
A4C il N /O GATE BUFFER
A5O——»
1
Aso-%—b 2564 1 OOE
A7O—P COLUMN COLUMN UBSTRA’
L ADDRESS * DECODER ngs TE
BUFFER |@— PRE-DECODER GENERATOR

IC BLOCK DIAGRAM
CS4226 (Codec)

DGND2

VD+

DGND1

RX1

SCLKAUX/RX2
LRCKAUX/RX3 k

DATAUX/RX4
HOLD/RUBIT _\
SCUCCLK —\
SDA/CDOUT
ADICDIN —
ADO/ICS —
SPinc —
PDN
AIN3R/AUDIO

N

SCLK

TX-DS474 / TX-SE550

LRCK
SDOUT1

AIN3UAUTODATA %

SDOUT2
SDIN1

AIN2UFREQO _/, ‘\-
AIN2R/FREQ1 / \ AOUT2
AIN1R AOUT1
AIN1L AGND2
AINAUX VA+ -
CMOUT AGND1
FILT
Pin No.|Symbol /0| Description Pin No. | Symbol 1/0O|Description
1 |DATAAUX/RX4 1 |Auxiliary data input / receiver channel 4 23 |AOUT3 O |The analog outputs from the 6 D/A converters.
2 |HOLD/RUBIT 1/0|S/PDIF receiver user bit / HOLD control 24 |AOUT4 O |The analog outputs from the 6 D/A converters.
3 |SCL/CCLK 1/0|Serial control interface clock 25 |AOUTS O |The analog outputs from the 6 D/A converters.
4 |SDA/CDOUT 0 |Serial control data out 26 |AOUT6 O |The analog outputs from the 6 D/A converters.
5__|ADICDIN I |Address bit / serial control data in 27 |DEM O |De-emphasis control
6 |ADO/CS 0 | Address bit / control post chip select 28 |XTI - |Crystal connections
7 |SPIIC 1/0{Control post format 29 |XTO - |Crystal connections
8 |PDN Power down pin 30 |OVL/ERR 0 |Overload indicator
—_— Right channel multiplexer input 3/AC3
9 |AIN3R/AUDIO I and MPEG detect output 31 |CLKOUT O |Master clock output
Righrt channel multiplexer input 3/AC3 . .
10 |AIN3R/AUTODATA| 1 and MPEG detect output 32 |SDIN3 1 [Serial data input 3
11 |AIN2L/FREQO 1 Left channel. multiplexer input 2/channel 33 [spinz I [Serial data input 2
status freg.bit ] .
12 |AIN2RFREQL I Right chann?tl multiplexer input 2/channel 34 [spmNi 1 [Serial data input 1
13 |AINIR I |Right channel multiplexer input 1 35 |SDOUT2 O |Serial data output 2
14 |AINIL I |Left channel multiplexer input 1 36 |SDOUT1 O |Serial data output 1
15 JAINAUX 1 |Auxiliary line level input(non A/D converter) 37 JLRCK /O |Left/Right select signal VO
16 |CMOUT 0 |Common mode output 38 |SCLK 1/0 |DSP serial port clock VO
17 |FILT PLL loop filter pin 39 |DGND2 - |Digital ground
18 |AGND1 - |Analog ground 40 |VD+ - |Digital power input(+5V)
19 |VA+ - |Analog power input 41 |DGND1 - |Digital ground
20 |AGND2 Analog ground 42 |RX1 Receiver channel 1
21 JAOUT1 O |The analog outputs from the 6 D/A converters. 43 |SCLKAUX/RX2 |I/O 3:::‘1:::"; bit clock input or output / recerver
22 |AOUT2 O |The analog outputs from the 6 D/A converters. 44 |LRCKAUX/RX3 |I/O Aux;llary word clock input or output /
receiver channel 3
—28—
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TX-DS474 / TX-SE550

TX-DS474 / TX-SE550

12-BT-111GK (FL tube)
12G 11G 2G 1G
LIVE DOLBYPRO LOGIC || SPEAKERS A B MUTING FM MUTE D TUNED <FM STEREO IPM RDS GROUP
HALL|DOLBY DIGITAL | |(|[ TAPE MONITOR ]| VIDEO DIGITAL MEMORY | AB C
ARENA STEREO [\pEG 3-DB SLEEP
cweva w20 L0t | |\ 7| 71 (070 | ) 02 2 | N IR ||, A ] v
o THEATER, | WANJ | AN DN AT NI AN DN DN e |20 1] e
106 9G 8G 7G  6G  5G 4G 3G
—
WA
S
PN/
4:::3:::::3
ANODE CONNECTION
12G 11G 106~6G| 5G 4G 3G 26 1G
P1 LIVE PRARERS VIDEO a a a a a a
P2 DOLBYPRO LOGIC A h h h h PM GROUP
P3 HALL B j j j j EDS SLEEF
P4 DOLBY DIGITAL k k k Kk MEMORY MIN
Ps (DOLBY DIGITAL) MUTING b b b b b b
P6 ARENA FM MUTE f f f f f f
P7 STEREO (VIDEO) | m m m m 3.DB mSEC
P8 CINEMA Re-EQ (VIDEO) | g g g g g g
P9 MPEG DVD c c c c c c
P10 DTS VCR e e e e e e
P11 [] vpEG DTS)] TUNED r ' r r + A
P12 MIDNIGHT THEATER| D q P P P P — B
P13 KARAOKE FM STEREO n n n n — C
P14 b DIGITAL d d d d d d
P15 ] [ oweray | — col - ¥Hz — CH
P16 # (DIGITAL) | — Dp — MHz — dB

_..:Zs;.__

GNDL

TC9409 (Karaoke Decoder)

VDL  VDD2 /TEST EXTO EMP IFL IFS IFD  /RESET GNDD
O, ® &—® D, ) @ D,
T \( 43) LRCKI
) BCKI-
MICON I/F
Delay RAM
1 a)) SDI
t * DATA | | @ LRcko
I/O /€P
) BCKO
DSP o
NG SDO
27) MCK1
DAC TIMING L 1/2 J MCK2
2¢ch GENERATOR d@ oKs
A dD VDD1
23) GNDX
) ®; (9
GNDA2 AOL  VR2 RZ RI VDX X1 X0

BU1923 (RDS Decoder)

L1124

vRer

vss1

VD02

v§$2

11

4) 100K Q
AAA I—o
\A4

12910

ANALOG

8)

12)

DIGITAL
1)

100K Q
A

anti-sliasing
3) g I {ilter

YDD1(s)

LU

3

]!
L

+

8th Svitched
capacitor filter

(16) | RCLK
]

[PLir J

57KBz
RDS/AR]

PLL
1187.5K1

L

BIPHASE
DECODER

EFFERE (2)

ECODER

A

(13)

CLOCK

R

(18

TEST

(10) ' (9)

=10

Tl 12

...:3()...

TIAL g

(1) |QUAL

RDATA
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TX-DS474

WIRING VIEW
MODEL TX-DS474

NAAF-
6500 P242

P241 o

NIWNY4L dS
NNOWINS
YALNAID

im

TVNINYAL dS

SPEAKER  SPEAKER
TERMINAL TERMINAL NAETC-

FRONTB  FRONT A 6940 ,—H—l I ” “—H:H—ID [éyl_l fLM-I

P603 [g I I I l 'I r_'l
P502
swso2a (17T l | ﬂ o l - J—\ / I P101 |
— A P201 P203 P202 P261 presuszunasn
' TUOO
JL903B E\ NAVD-6497 NAAF-6510 L
: pis11 [g] :m P242A T R (D
JLS01A umn
R1532 ] PSO4A P504 JL702B = osC
[@k2 _ JL4001B NAAR- P303A P303
6N4A“95 - R553 Ps11 NAA ¢
d [[]P304A P304 R141
IL391A Alanl P204A €< > ur |
P204 L
P103A 0 H
TP141
po12 g < B Be L141 P103
P391 [] L142 R167
JL901A JL9O! 1 P205 o e________) P305
X i 02A ( P102
R673[] 0AN I — 19614 (|Npr001B L
P611 l ' [22]
C nNaar P520\\s1 3002 NARF-6509
6496
:| > [ P306
L
P601A R574
3 jL4001A / 1A P306A
r r— — = P601 il |
21 ' ' JL3901A
. I ps12 ) | Q raabia =l - F
2 Q3901 Q390
NASW- JL3902B NAPS-
6499 6534
.
20B — ~—
P919B U P7203B lr=? ) 1 r
|- . | FL TUBE P7001A
JL961B P7401
T902 - POWER SW $7001
P913A? / NAETC- _ o)
e 6594 /l \ ] ion1s o=
P912A - T901 ° JL701B
P911B POWER ° JL781A N JL701A
N F911 o o TRANSFORMER | |o [ — NAETC-
l-——-————:l \, ° ° 6492
i:/ o I :
P901A P912B ° TL702A
AC P919A ° ° )
INPUT o . ~r
NAPS- 0 o °
6498 P913B M o L NADG-6489
_1 F933 J SOLDERLING P7203A
SIDE SOLDERLING SIDE
BAND

Wolrdwide Model only
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WIRING VIEW
MODEL TX-SE550

TX-SES50

TX-SE550

AC
INPUT
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gg %8 B
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=0 258 6506
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S z Z
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= = S oot 4 | JL3901A
B | QO rsalia . P2
P512
2 Q3901 Q390
JL3902B
NAPS-
NASW- 6534
6499
113901
( o[ o208 ( L — ~ -
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6493 Wolrdwide Model only
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B TX-DS474 / TX-SE550

BLOCK DIAGRAM
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TX-DS474 / TX-SE550 * TX-DS474 / TX-SE550

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD VIEW FROM SOLDERING SIDE LM7001/LM7001J (PLL Synthesizer and Controller)

Phase 14
?sf C Detector P1D51
I Charge Pump PD2

AAA.

bk J
XZI,N g%——»—l >o—<r—-| Reference Divider }-j
1 > 12
[ ‘ i Q voo1

T Vi

Programable Divider [—

b 16
Vss

AMING ™ i
I+
——{ Shift Register/Latch J

gl

e
A

(] Lo i 8

[ i

[ERLELE )

x

>UuoOoxwWwHEOoQQ

8833283808 X0 A
TE85Y2
FETPEEE 2 Ut

3:
=
Y

| ot

G by r l-n P14 % :

°*,'¢f§§:% i e. = ,

"B

21050 ses .U:L T 5 Tliea h : y
S & AL 153 AU
5 w@l @ b
?JE SR pnee nls7—"- To Tﬁ cios ,: 2

ol

.nos

P
; 3
is G cLoAa o BT B
B8
Cle3 .
25136509 Sont 4E
e : N Pin No. Terminal Description
1 XOouT Connect the 7.2MHz crystal resonator.
2 XIN
3 CE Chip enable terminal. Connect to the terminal CE of microprocessor.
4 CL Serial clock input terminal. Connect to the terminal CLK of microprocessor.
5 DA Serial data input terminal. C t to the terminal DATA of mi .
LA1837 (FM IF, MPX and AM Radio System) TA erial data input terminal. Connect to the termina of microprocessor.
6 SYN Not used.
) (=) (D) — .
j} i n T 7 7 ® 7 AUTO/MONO |Auto/Mono coritrol terminal.
[rocuaron 8 FM Band selector output terminal. Low level at FM.
AM
[ee P AM % 9 AM Band selector output terminal. Low level at AM.
BUFFER
10 AMIN AM local oscillator input terminal.
11 FMIN FM local oscillator input terminal.
_.l_sn'zlL ‘ 12 VDD1 Power source terminal for back-up.
] 13 VDD2 Power source terminal.
FRUT 14 PD1 Phase comparator output terminal
{owvex wv’w
15 PD2 Phase comparator output terminal
16 Vss Ground terminal
J = ]
N e
{+) () (] 7 o ° 10 1 12 13 o 15

—37— —38—
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TX-DS474 / TX-SES50

NARF-6509 ] - - - — - - - |
0108 | x102 | x103 | c101 | R101 | R102 | R103 | R104 [ R105 | R106 | R107 | R108 ¥ D-TYPE [ P-TYPE | W-TYPE | J-TYPE ] A1) L145 |
A I PN-TYPE | YES | YES | W12 | YES | 3X | 68 | 6.8 | VES | Yes | VES | ves | ¥ES “: %%% -
DaTE| W | M | W5 | M 3] K |1k | x| o | 0 [ o | W . »——[;?n
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NOTE ! |
— -THE CONPONENTS TDENTIFIED BY MARK /\ ARE CAITICAL FOR SAFETY
FEPLACE ONLY KITH PART MINBER SPECIFIED.,
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TX-DS474 / TX-SE550
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TX-DS474 / TX-SE550 -DS474 / TX-SE550

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD VIEW FROM SOLDERING SIDE
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TX-DS474 / TX-SE550 fX-DS474 / TX-SE550

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD VIEW FROM SOLDERING SIDE
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TX-DS474 / TX-SE550  TX-DS474/ TX-SE550

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD VIEW
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PACKING VIEW
MODEL TX-DS474

REF. NO. PART NO.
29091869B
29100034-1A
261504
29110071
282301
29053406
29053407
29053408
29053409
29053412
7 29362423
29362426
29362427
29362429
9 29100097-1A
29365019B
29358002K
29342663
29342664
29342665
29342666
24140385
3010054
232140
292112
25055018
25065462

NN B W RN

TX-DS474

- TX-SE550

DESCRIPTION

Pad ass'y

850*650, Styrene bag

Paper tape NOTE: <B>: Black model only
PP tape <S>: Silver model only
Staple <G>: Golden model only

<D>: 120V model only

<P>: European model only
<W>: Worldwide model only
<T>: Asian model oniy

<A>: Australian mode’ only

Carton box <D>

Carton box <P>

Carton box <T/W/A>

Carton box <G>

Carton box <S>

Labe]l UPC beard ass'y <D>
Label EAN <B>

Label EAN <G>

Label EAN <S>
350*250,Styrene bag

Warranty card <D>

Service station list <D>
Instruction manual E
Instruction manual GDSW <P>
Instruction manual FSI <P>
Instruction manual T <W>
RC-385S, Remote controller
UM-3, Battery

NMA-3057, AM loop antenna
FM antenna

CV-K-1, Conversion plug <W>
YAE21-0237, Antenna adapter <T/W/A>

PACKING VIEW

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 29091869B Pad ass'y
2 29100034-1A 850*650, Styrene bag
3 261504 Paper tape
4 29110071 PP tape
5 282301 Staple NOTE: <B>: Black model only
6 29053391 Carton box <B> <G>: Golden model only
29053392 Carton box <G> <W>: Worldwide model only
7 29362399 Label EAN <B>
29362400 Label EAN <G>
9 29100097-1A 350*250,Styrene bag
29342668 Instruction manual
29342669 Instruction manual T
24140386 RC-386M, Remote controller
3010194 UM-3, Battery
232140 NMA-3057, AM loop
292112 FM antenna
25055018 CV-K-1, Conversion plug <W>
25065462 YAE21-0237, Antenna adapter <W>

ONKYO CORPORATION

International Sales Div.: 31 Sankyo-bild. 3-8-5, Asakusabashi, Taito-ku, TOKYO 111, JAPAN

TEL : 03-5820-5865 FAX : 03-5820-5869

ONKYO U.S.A. CORPORATION
200 Williams Drive, Ramsey, N.J. 07446, U.S.A.
TEL : 201-825-7950 FAX : 201-825-8150

ONKYO EUROPE ELECTRONICS GmbH
Industriestrasse 18-20, 82110 Germering, GERMANY
TEL : 089 84 93 20 FAX : 089 84 93 226
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